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THE CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, SEQUENCE, 
TECHNIQUES OR PROCEDURES NECESSARY FOR PERFORMING, SUPERINTENDING OR COORDINATING 

ALL PORTIONS OF THE WORK OF CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 
AND ANY HEALTH OR SAFETY PRECAUTIONS REQUIRED BY ANY REGULATORY AGENCIES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE, CHAPTER 33 FOR FIRE SAFETY 

DURING CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTOR WILL BE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL EQUIPMENT AND RELATED ITEMS AS 
SHOWN IN THESE DOCUMENTS AND AS SPECIFIED. IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY 

TO VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO BID AND TO DETERMINE THE WORK 
NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE PROJECT.

ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO 2019 TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (C.C.R.) AND 

SECTION 4-333.

CHANGES TO THE APPROVED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE MADE BY ADDENDUM OR 
CONSTRUCTION CHANGED DOCUMENT (CCD) APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT, 

AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 4-338, PART 1, TITLE 24, CCR.

A "DSA CERTIFIED" PROJECT INSPECTOR EMPLOYED BY THE DISTRICT (OWNER) AND APPROVED BY 
THE DSA SHALL PROVIDE CONTINUOUS INSPECTION OF THE WORK. THE DUTIES OF THE INSPECTOR 

ARE DEFINED IN SECTION 4-342, PART 1, TITLE 24, CCR.  
THE INSPECTOR OF RECORD SHALL BE ESPECIALLY QUALIFIED IN MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL 
WORK AND SHALL BE DSA APPROVED AND CONFORM TO CLASS 2 CLASSIFICATION CRITERIA AS 
PROVIDED IN THE INTERPRETATION OF REGULATIONS (IR) A-7, DATED 07-18-18.

THE ARCHITECT OF RECORD SHALL HAVE THE RIGHT TO MAKE FINAL JUDGMENTS RELATIVE TO  
SUBMITTAL DRAWING REVISIONS IN ORDER TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE WITH ENGINEERING 
STANDARDS, APPLICABLE CODES, AND ARCHITECTURAL INTENT.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND LOCATIONS OF EXISTING CONDITIONS ON THE 
JOB SITE PRIOR TO THE START OF ANY WORK. NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF ANY 
DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS AND CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. EXISTING 

CONDITIONS ARE INDICATED AS A RESULT OF INFORMATION SHOWN ON AVAILABLE DOCUMENTS. 
ANY DAMAGE TO EXISTING CONDITIONS IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

THE EXISTENCE OR LOCATION OF ANY UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, PIPES, OR STRUCTURE SHOWN ON 

THESE PLANS WERE OBTAINED BY A SEARCH OF AVAILABLE RECORDS. TO THE BEST OF OUR 
KNOWLEDGE, EXISTING UTILITIES ARE AS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL 
ASCERTAIN THE TRUE VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL LOCATION AND SIZE OF ALL UNDERGROUND 
UTILITIES AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DAMAGE TO ANY PUBLIC OR PRIVATE UTILITIES SHOWN 

OR NOT SHOWN HEREON.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ADEQUACY AND SAFETY OF THE 
DESIGN/ERECTION OF BRACING, SHORING, TEMPORARY SUPPORTS AND SCAFFOLDING.

UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCE SHALL WORKING DIMENSIONS BE SCALED FROM PLANS, SECTIONS, OR 
DETAILS ON THE DRAWINGS.

ALL STANDARDS, MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL COMPLY WITH THE STATE BUILDING CODES, 
ORDINANCES, REGULATIONS, AND LAWS.

WHERE ANY CONFLICT OCCURS BETWEEN THE REQUIREMENTS OF FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL LAWS, 
CODES, ORDINANCES, RULES AND REGULATIONS, THE MOST STRINGENT SHALL GOVERN.

ITEMS MARKED "TYP." OR "TYPICAL" SHALL APPLY IN ALL CASES UNLESS SPECIFICALLY INDICATED 
OTHERWISE.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATION OF REQUIREMENTS BETWEEN THE 

DISCIPLINES (ARCHITECTURAL, STRUCTURAL, PLUMBING, MECHANICAL, AND ELECTRICAL, ETC.) AND 
BETWEEN DRAWING AND SPECIFICATION IN ORDER TO ENSURE THAT ALL ITEMS SHOWN IN 
RELATIONSHIP TO ONE ANOTHER OR SHOWN IN MULTIPLE LOCATIONS ARE IN AGREEMENT. THE 
CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT REGARDING ANY DISCREPANCIES, 

ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR INCONSISTENCIES AND SHALL NOT PROCEED WITH THE WORK UNTIL 
CLARIFICATION HAS BEEN ISSUED BY THE ARCHITECT.

A DSA ACCEPTED TESTING LABORATORY DIRECTLY EMPLOYED BY THE DISTRICT (OWNER) SHALL 

CONDUCT ALL THE REQUIRED TESTS AND INSPECTIONS FOR THE PROJECT.

GRADING PLANS, DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS, ROAD AND ACCESS REQUIREMENTS AND 
ENVIROMENTAL HEALTH CONSIDERATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL ORDINANCES.

CONTRACTOR OPERATIONS SHALL NOT BLOCK, HINDER, IMPEDE OR OTHERWISE INHIBIT THE USE OF 
REQUIRED EXITS AT ANY TIME.  CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN UNOBSTRUCTED ACCESS TO FIRE 
EXTINGUISHERS, FIRE HYDRANTS, TEMPORARY FIRE PROTECTION FACILITIES, STAIRWAYS AND 

OTHER ACCESS ROUTES FOR FIRE-FIGHTING EQUIPMENT AND OR PERSONNEL.

IN NO CASE SHALL WORKING DIMENSIONS BE SCALED FROM CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT DRAWINGS.

THE INTENT OF THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS IS THAT THE WORK OF THE ALTERATION, 
REHABILITATION OR RECONSTRUCTION IS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 24, CCR. SHOULD ANY 
EXISTING CONDITIONS SUCH AS DETERIORATION OR NON-COMPLYING CONSTRUCTION BE 
DISCOVERED, WHICH IS NOT COVERED BY THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WHEREIN THE FINISHED 

WORK WILL NOT COMPLY WITH TITLE 24 CCR, A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT (CCD) OR 
SEPARATE SET OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, DETAILING AND SPECIFYING THE REQUIRED WORK 
SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO AND APPROVED BY DSA BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. 
(SECTION 4-317 (c), PART 1, TITLE 24, CCR).

THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE SECTION 10-103 REQUIRES ACCEPTANCE TESTING ON ALL NEWLY 
INSTALLED LIGHTING CONTROLS, MECHANICAL SYSTEMS, ENVELOPES, AND PROCESS EQUIPMENT 
AFTER INSTALLLATION AND BEFORE PROJECT COMPLETION. AN ACCEPTANCE TEST IS A FUNCTIONAL 

PERFORMANCE TEST TO HELP ENSURE THAT NEWLY INSTALLED EQUIPMENT IS OPERATING AND IN 
COMPLIANCE WITH THE ENERGY CODE.

LIGHTING CONTROLS ACCEPTANCE TESTS MUST BE PERFORMED BY A CERTIFIED LIGHTING 

CONTROLS ACCEPTANCE TEST TECHNICIAN (ATT).

MECHANICAL SYSTEM ACCEPTANCE TESTS MUST BE PERFORMED BY A CERTIFIED MECHANICAL ATT 
FOR PROJECTS SUBMITTED ON OR AFTER OCTOBER 1, 2021.

ENVELOPE AND PROCESS EQUIPMENT ACCPTANCE TESTS SHALL BE PERFORMED BY THE INSTALLING 
CONTRACTOR, ENGINEER/ARCHITECT OF RECORD OR THE OWNER'S AGENT.

A LISTING OF CERTIFIED ATT CAN BE FOUND AT:
https://www.energy.ca.gov/programs-and-topics/programs/acceptance-test-technician-certification-
provider-program/acceptance.

THE ACCEPTANCE TESTING PROCEDURES MUST BE REPEATED, AND DEFICIENCIES MUST BE 
CORRECTED BY THE BUILDER OR INSTALLING CONTRACTOR UNTIL THE 
CONSTRUCTION/INSTALLATION OF THE SPECIFIED SYSTEMS CONFORM AND PASS THE REQUIRED 
ACCEPTANCE CRITERIA.

PROJECT INSPECTORS WILL COLLECT THE FORMS TO CONFIRM THAT THE REQUIRED ACCEPTANCE 
TESTS HAVE BEEN COMPLETED.

TYPICAL ABBREVIATIONS
R RADIUS/RISER
RB RUBBER BASE

RD ROOF DRAIN
REF REFERENCE
REINF REINFORCED
REQ'D REQUIRED

RO ROUGH OPENING
RQMT REQUIREMENT
REQ'D REQUIRED
RR RESTROOM

RSLB RESILIENT BASE
RT RUBBER TREAD
RWL RAIN WATER LEADER

SB SPLASH BLOCK
SC SOLID CORE
SHT SHEET
SHTG SHEATHING

SIM SIMILAR
SM SHEET METAL
SRF SEAMLESS RESILIENT 

FLOORING

SS SERVICE SINK/
STAINLESS STEEL

STD STANDARD
STL STEEL

STN STAIN
STR STRUCTURAL/STRUCTURE
SUSP SUSPENDED

T TILE / TEMPERED GLASS
TB TACK BOARD
TC TOP OF CONCRETE CURB
TEL TELEPHONE

TEMP TEMPERATURE
TJ TOOLED JOINT
TOC TOP OF CANOPY
TOP TOP OF PARAPET

TOR TOP OF ROOF
TOS TOP OF STRUCTURE
TOW TOP OF WALL
TW TOP OF WALK

TYP TYPICAL

UC UNDER CUT/
UNDER COUNTER

UNO UNLESS NOTED 
OTHERWISE

UOS UNDERSIDE OF
STRUCTURE

VC VINYL COATED
VCT VINYL COMPOSITION TILE
VERT VERTICAL

VIF VERIFIED IN FIELD
VSF VINYL SHEET FLOORING
VT VINYL TILE

VTR VENT THROUGH ROOF
VWC VINYL WALL COVERING

W/ WITH

WD WOOD
WI WOODWORK INSTITUTE
WIN WINDOW
W/O WITHOUT

WWF WELD WIRE FABRIC

@ AT
& AND

< ANGLE

ACPL ACOUSTIC PLASTER
ACT ACOUSTIC TILE

AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR

BB BULLETIN BOARD
BD BOARD

BLKG BLOCKING
BOS BOTTOM OF STRUCTURE
BOTT. BOTTOM

CAB CABINET
CEM CEMENT
CF CUBIC FEET
CJ CONTROL JOINT

CL CENTERLINE
CLF CHAIN LINK FNECE
CLG CEILING
CLR CLEAR

CMF COLORS, MATERIALS &
FINISHES

CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
COL COLUMN

CONC CONCRETE
CONT CONTINUOUS
CPL CEMENT PLASTER
CPT CARPET

CSWK CASEWORK
CT CERAMIC TILE

DET DETAIL

DF DRINKING FOUNTAIN
DIM DIMENSION
DL DOOR LOUVER
DN DOWN

DP DEMOUNTABLE PARTITION
DR DOOR
DRF DOOR FRAME
DS DOWN SPOUT

DSA DIVISION OF STATE
ARCHITECT

DWGS DRAWINGS

(E) EXISTING
EA EACH
EJ EXPANSION JOINT
ELEC ELECTRIC

ELEV ELEVATION
ENCL ENCLOSURE
EP EPOXY
EQ EQUAL

EQUIP EQUIPMENT
EW EACH WAY
EWC ELECTRIC WATER COOLER
EXP EXPANSION/EXPOSED

EXT EXTERIOR

FC FINISH CEILING
FD FLOOR DRAIN

FEC FIRE EXTINGUISER 
CABINET

FF FINISHED FLOOR / 
FACTORY FINISH

FFE FURNITURE, FIXTURES & 
EQUIPMENT

FG FINISHED GRADE
FHC FIRE HOSE CABINET

FIN FINISH
FLR FLOOR

FOF FACE OF FINISH
FOM FACE OF MASONRY

FOS FACE OF STUD
FRPF FIREPROOF/FIREPROOFING
FS FINISHED SURFACE
FURN FURNISH/FURNITURE

GA GAUGE
GALV GALVANIZED
GB GRAB BAR

GC GENERAL CONTRACTOR
GL GLASS
GLU-LAM:  GLUE LAMINATED
GPL GYPSUM PLASTER

GWB GYPSUM WALLBOARD
GWW WATER RESISTANT GWB

H HIGH

HDW HARDWARE
HORIZ HORIZONTAL
HR HOUR
HSS HOLLOW STRUCTURAL

STEEL
HT HEIGHT

ID INSIDE DIAMETER

INSUL INSULATION
INT INTERIOR

JH JOIST HANGER

JST JOIST
JT JOINT

LAM LAMINATE

LT LIGHT
LVR LOUVER

MACH MACHINE

MAX MAXIMUM
MECH MECHANICAL
MFR MANUFACTURER
MH MANHOLE

MIN MINIMUM
ML METAL LATHE
MO MASONRY OPENING
MS METAL STUD

MTD MOUNTED
MTL METAL

NIC NOT IN CONTRACT 

NO NUMBER
NTS NOT TO SCALE

O ROUND

OC ON CENTER
OD OUTSIDE DIAMETER
OFCI OWNER FURNISHED/

CONTRACTOR INSTALLED

OFOI OWNER FURNISHED/
OWNER INSTALLED

OH OPPOSITE HAND/ 
OVERHEAD

OPNG OPENING
OPP OPPOSITE

P PAINT

PA PLANTING AREA
PFIN PRE FINISHED
PL PLATE/PROPERTY LINE

PLAS PLASTIC
PLWD PLYWOOD
PSG PAINT SEMI-GLOSS
PTD PAINTED

PTN PARTITION

CONTACT LIST
Owner
Grossmont Union High School District

1100 Murray Dr.
El Cajon, CA, 92020
Phone: 619.644.8000
Contact: Chris Rizzuti

crizzuti@guhsd.net

Architect
Ruhnau Clarke Architects

5751 Palmer Way, Suite C, 
Carlsbad, CA 92010
Phone:760.438.5899
Contact: Chris Perez

cperez@ruhnauclarke.com

USA Shade & Fabric Structures
1085 N. Main Street Suite C

Orange, CA, 92867
Phone: 714.427.6981
Contact: Patti Abrecht

Vice President, Architectural Sales

Patti.Abrecht@USA-Shade.com

ARCHITECTURAL SYMBOLS

DIRECTION OF VIEW

VIEW ON SHEET

SHEET ON WHICH DETAIL 

OCCURS

BUILDING SECTION

DIRECTION OF VIEW CUT

CONSTRUCTION KEY NOTE

ASSOCIATED DETAIL 

REFERENCE

NUMBER

KEYNOTE

DIRECTION OF VIEW

VIEW ON SHEET

SHEET ON WHICH DETAIL 

OCCURS

EXTERIOR ELEVATION

DIRECTION OF VIEW

VIEW ON SHEET

SHEET ON WHICH DETAIL 

OCCURS

DETAIL REFERENCE TO DRAWINGS
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X.X
X
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SIM

SCOPE OF WORK
1. THE PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK IS A ONE (1 NEW, APPROXIMATE 375 SQ. FT. DIVISION OF STATE 

ARCHITECT (DSA) PC APPROVED, FULL CANTILEVER HIP SINGLE SHADE STRUCTURE LOCATED OVER AN 
EXISTING CHILDCARE CENTER OUTDOOR PLAY AREA. EXISTING OUTDOOR PLAY AREA IS A 
COMBINATION OF CONCRETE WALKWAYS AND RUBBERRIZED PLAY SURFACE. PROPOSED SCOPE 
INCLUDES LIMITED SITE DEMOLITION AND REPAIR OF EXISTING OUTDOOR SURFACES. FABRIC SHADE 
STRUCTURE TO MATCH EXISTING. PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK INCLUDES AN ADA IMPROVEMENT 
ALLOWANCE YET TO BE DEFINED AS REQUIRED BY CODE.

STATEMENT OF GENERAL CONFORMANCE

FOR ARCHITECT/ENGINEERS WHO UTILIZE PLANS, INCLUDING BUT 
NOT LIMITED TO SHOP DRAWINGS, PREPARED BY OTHER LICENSED 

DESIGN PROFESSIONALS AND/OR CONSULTANTS

THE DRAWINGS OR SHEETS LISTED ON THE INDEX SHEET 

THIS DRAWING, PAGE OF SPECIFICATIONS/CALCULATIONS

HAVE BEEN PREPARED BY OTHER DESIGN PROFESSIONALS OR CONSULTANTS WHO ARE LICENSED AND/OR 
AUTHORIZED TO PREPARE SUCH DRAWINGS IN THIS STATE. IT HAS BEEN EXAMINED BY ME FOR:

1) DESIGN INTENT AND APPEARS TO MEET THE APPROPRIATE REQUIREMENT OF TITLE 24, 
CALIFORNIA CODE 

OF REGUATIONS AND THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED BY ME, AND
2) COORDINATION WITH THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND IS ACCEPTABLE FOR INCOPORATION 

INTO THE 
CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT

THE STATEMENT OF GENERAL CONFORMANCE "SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS RELIEVING ME OF MY RIGHTS, 

DUTIES, AND RESPONSIBILITIES UNDER SECTIONS 17802 AND 81138 OF THE EDUCATION CODE AND 
SECTIONS 4-336, 4-341, AND 4-344" OF TITLE 24, PART 1, (TITLE 24, PART 1, SECTION 4-317(b))

I FIND THAT: ALL DRAWINGS OR SHEETS LISTED ON THE COVER OR INDEX SHEET

THIS DRAWINGS OR PAGE

IS/ARE IN GENERAL CONFORMANCE WITH THE PROJECT DESIGN, AND

HAS/HAVE BEEN COORDINATED WITH THE PROJECT PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS

SIGNATURE           DATE

ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER DESIGNATED TO BE IN GENERAL RESPONSIBLE CHARGE

PRINT NAME
ROGER CLARKE

LICENSE NUMBER      EXPIRATION DATE

C-21340                           10-31-23

APPLICABLE CODES
PARTIAL LIST OF APPLICABLE CODES AS OF JANUARY 1, 2020*

2022 CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, PART 1, TITLE 24 C.C.R.

2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC), PART 2, TITLE 24 C.C.R.
   (2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE VOLUMES 1-2 & 2019 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC), PART 3, TITLE 24 C.C.R.
   (2017 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE AND 2019 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC) PART 4, TITLE 24 C.C.R.
   (2018 UNIFORM MECHANICAL CODE AND 2019 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC), PART 5, TITLE 24 C.C.R.

   (2018 UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE AND 2019 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE, PART 6, TITLE 24 C.C.R.

2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE, PART 9, TITLE 24 C.C.R.
   (2018 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE AND 2019 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

2019 CALIFORNIA EXISTING BUILDING CODE (CEBC), PART 10, TITLE 24 C.C.R.

   (2018 INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING CODE AND 2019 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE, PART 11, TITLE 24 C.C.R.

2019 CALIFORNIA REFERENCED STANDARDS, PART 12, TITLE 24 C.C.R.

TITLE 19 C.C.R., PUBLIC SAFETY, STATE FIRE MARSHAL REGULATIONS.
2016 ASME A17.1/CSA B44-13 SAFETY CODE FOR ELEVATORS AND ESCALATORS (PER 2019 CBC PART 2 CH 35)

NOTE: CAL/OSHA ELEVATOR UNIT ENFORCES CCR TITLE 8 & USES THE 2004 ASME A17.1 BY ADOPTATION

PARTIAL LIST OF APPLICABLE STANDARDS

NFPA 13 STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF 
SPRINKLER SYSTEMS (CA AMENDED) ........................................................2016 EDITION

NFPA 14 STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF
STANDPIPE AND HOSE SYSTEMS............................................................... 2016 EDITION

NFPA 17 STANDARD FOR DRY CHEMICAL EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS ......................... 2017 EDITION

NFPA 17A STANDARD FOR WET CHEMICAL EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS ..........................2017 EDITION

NFPA 20  STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF

STATIONARY PUMPS FOR FIRE PROTECTION............................................... 2016 EDITION

NFPA 22 STANDARD FOR WATER TANKS FOR PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION ................... 2013 EDITION

NFPA 24   STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF
PRIVATE FIRE MAINS & THEIR APPURTENANCES (CA AMENDED) ....................2016 EDITION

NFPA 72 NATIONAL FIRE ALARM & SIGNALING CODE (CA AMENDED) ......................... 2016 EDITION

NFPA 80 STANDARD FOR FIRE DOORS & OTHER OPENING PROTECTIVES .................... 2016 EDITION

NFPA 2001  STANDARD ON CLEAN AGENT FIRE EXTINGUISHING 

SYSTEMS (CA AMENDED)......................................................................... 2015 EDITION

UL 300 STANDARD FOR FIRE TESTING OF FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS FOR 
PROTECTION OF COMMERCIAL COOKING EQUIPMENT...................................2005 (R2010)

UL 464 AUDIBLE SIGNALING DEVICES FOR FIRE ALARM & SIGNALING SYSTEMS,
INCLUDING ACCESSORIES........................................................................2003 EDITION

UL 521 STANDARD FOR HEAT DETECTORS FOR 
FIRE PROTECTIVE SIGNALING SYSTEMS..................................................... 1999 EDITION

UL 1971 STANDARD FOR SIGNALING DEVICES FOR THE HEARING IMPAIRED................2002 (R2010)

ICC 300 STANDARD FOR BLEACHERS, FOLDING & TELESCOPIC 
SEATING, & GRANDSTANDS..................................................................... 2017 EDITION

FOR A COMPLETE LIST OF APPLICABLE NFPA STANDARDS REFER TO 2019 CBC (SFM) CHAPTER 35 &
CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE CHAPTER 80.

SEE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE CHAPTER 35 FOR STATE OF CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS TO THE NFPA 
STANDARDS.
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CHILDCARE CENTER SHADE STRUCTURE

GROSSMONT HIGH SCHOOL

1100 MURRAY DR. EL CAJON, CA 92020

GROSSMONT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

CHILDCARE CENTER SHADE
STRUCTURE

GROSSMONT HIGH SCHOOL

1100 MURRAY DR. EL CAJON, CA 92020

GROSSMONT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
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REGIONAL MAP

SITE MAP

GROSSMONT HIGH SCHOOL
1100 MURRAY DRIVE

EL CAJON, CA 92020

SHEET INDEX

APPLICABLE AGENCIES

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
10920 VIA FRONTERA ROAD, STE. 300
SAN DIEGO, CA 92127

TEL: (858) 674-5400

GROSSMONT HIGH SCHOOL
1100 MURRAY DRIVE

EL CAJON, CA 92020
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 ARCHITECTURE

 AS-1.0 OVERALL SITE PLAN

 AS-2.0 ENLARGED SITE PLANS

 AS-2.1 EXISTING PARKING LOT PLANS & DETAILS

 SHEET COUNT: 3

PC SHADE STRUCTURE

T-1.0 TITLE SHEET

T-3.0 DSA 103 SAMPLE FORMS

T-3.1 DSA 103 SAMPLE FORMS

 

(04-119455)

 9.1-1000 PRODUCT INFORMATION

 9.2-2000 REACTIONS

 SHEET COUNT: 5
 TOTAL SHEET COUNT: 9

File No: A#
AGENCY APPROVAL

37-H4 04-121137

1. THE PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK IS A ONE (1 NEW, APPROXIMATE 375 SQ. FT. DIVISION OF STATE 
ARCHITECT (DSA) PC APPROVED, FULL CANTILEVER HIP SINGLE SHADE STRUCTURE LOCATED OVER AN 
EXISTING CHILDCARE CENTER OUTDOOR PLAY AREA. EXISTING OUTDOOR PLAY AREA IS A 
COMBINATION OF CONCRETE WALKWAYS AND RUBBERRIZED PLAY SURFACE. PROPOSED SCOPE 
INCLUDES LIMITED SITE DEMOLITION AND REPAIR OF EXISTING OUTDOOR SURFACES. FABRIC SHADE 
STRUCTURE TO MATCH EXISTING. PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK INCLUDES AN ADA IMPROVEMENTS FOR 
THE MODIFCATIONS OF EXISTING CURB RAMPS LEADING TO ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS, SAFE 
DISPERSAL SIGNAGE, AND ADDING KICKPLATES TO EXISTING EXTERIOR CHAINLINK GATES.

1. THE PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK IS A ONE (1 NEW, APPROXIMATE 375 SQ. FT. DIVISION OF STATE 
ARCHITECT (DSA) PC APPROVED, FULL CANTILEVER HIP SINGLE SHADE STRUCTURE LOCATED OVER AN 
EXISTING CHILDCARE CENTER OUTDOOR PLAY AREA. EXISTING OUTDOOR PLAY AREA IS A 
COMBINATION OF CONCRETE WALKWAYS AND RUBBERRIZED PLAY SURFACE. PROPOSED SCOPE 
INCLUDES LIMITED SITE DEMOLITION AND REPAIR OF EXISTING OUTDOOR SURFACES. FABRIC SHADE 
STRUCTURE TO MATCH EXISTING. PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK INCLUDES CBC/ADA IMPROVEMENTS FOR 
THE MODIFCATIONS OF EXISTING CURB RAMPS LEADING TO ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS, SAFE 
DISPERSAL SIGNAGE, AND ADDING KICKPLATES TO EXISTING EXTERIOR CHAINLINK GATES.

DSA
D E P A R T M E N T  O F  G E N E R A L  S E R V I C E S

DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
DSA
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
DSA
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
DSA
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

IDENTIFICATION STAMP
 DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

APP: INC:
REVIEWED FOR

SS FLS ACS

DATE:

✔ ✔ ✔

04-121137

08/31/2022
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GENERAL NOTES
1.

2.

3.

4.

ALL FIRE HYDRANTS, FLOW RATES, AND CLEARANCES ARE EXISTING WILL REMAIN UNCHANGED.

DURING CONSTRUCTION PROVIDE CLEAR FIRE ACCESS AT ALL TIMES. 

ALL STRUCTURES ARE IN COMPLAINCE WITH STATE OF CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE STANDARDS.

ALL GATES ON P.O.T. MUST HAVE PANIC HARDWARE.

(E) BLDG P
A# 04-111058

AS-2.0

1

DEMO

2

AS-2.0

NEW

AS-2.1

8

(E) PARKING LOT #4
A# 04-111058

(E) PARKING 
LOT #5

A# 04-111058

D
E
N

N
S
T
E
D

T
 P

L

(E) BLDG. 1100
A#04-109668

(E) POOL
A-41042

(E) BLDG. 700
A-21685

A-106736

(E) BLDG. 600
A-3365
A-13420

A-16979
A-32011

(E) OLD GYM
A-1354

A-1369
A-13420

(E)BLDG. C 
MUSIC/BLACKBOX
TYPE II B

(A1 OCCUPANCY)
A#04-117215

(E) TYPE II B
(B OCCUPANCY)

A#04-113655

(E) BLDG N
A#04-111411

(E) BLDG. 500
A-4536
A-18312
A-106736

(E) BLDG. 1300
A-32011

(E) BLDG. 1200
A-109773

(E) BLDG. 800
A-4536
A-18312
A-32011
A-106736

(E) POOL BLDG.
A-41042

(E) SHADE 
STRUCTURE

A#04-108379
N.I.C.

NEW KITCHEN 

BLDG. 400

1 STORY

TYPE V-B

NON-SPRINKLERED 

OCC. TYPE: A-2

A# 04-120895

NEW WEIGHT 
ROOM BLDG. 900

1 STORY
TYPE V-B

NON-SPRINKLERED 
OCC. TYPE: E

A# 04-120895

CLASSROOM BLDG. 
900

1 STORY
TYPE V-B

NON-SPRINKLERED 
OCC. TYPE: E

A# 04-120895

(E) ELEC. 
BLDG.
N.I.C.

14604
14605

(E) BLEACHERS 
& PRESS BOX

A#04-121019

(E) TRACK & 

FIELD

FIRELANE

A# 04-111411

FIRELANE

A# 04-113655

FIRELANE

A# 04-117215

(E)F.H.

(E)GATE/ KNOX

(E)BP

(E)F.H.

(E) GATE/ KNOX

(E)BP / FDC / PIV FIRELANE

A# 04-111058

F
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A
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(E)F.H.

(N)GATE/ KNOX

(E)GATE/ KNOX

(E)F.H.
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R
R

A
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R

D
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N
S
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D
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A
C
E

DENNSTEDT CT

RESIDENTIAL
AREA

DISTRICT OFFICE 
PARKING LOT #2

A#04-111737

(E)DISTRICT 
OFFICE BLDG. 

2 STORY BLDG.
A#04-111737

(E)DISTRICT 
OFFICE BLDG. 
2 STORY BLDG.

A#04-111737

MEN

WOMEN

AS-2.1

6

(E) KNOX

(E)F.H.

(E) BP

(E) KNOX

(E) KNOX

C
L
R
 M

IN

5
0
' 
- 

0
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(E) SAFE DISPERSAL AREA 
(A# 04-111058):

114 OCCUPANTS x 3 SF = 
342 SF PROVIDED

M
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 C
L
R

5
0
' - 0

"

G1

G3

G2

M
U

R
R
A
Y
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R
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R
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A
N
E

A
#
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11
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G4

G5

DENSE TREES

(E) BLDG 
1400

(E) PARKING LOT #2
A# 04-117428

(E) PARKING 
LOT #6
N.I.C.

(N) SHADE STRUCTURE #1
A-2 OCCUPANCY
313 /15 = 21 OCCUPANTS

02.209

BOYS

GIRLS

DF

DF

02.208

02.233

02.233

02.234

UNISEX
STAFF

UNISEX
STUDENT

02.231

02.232

TYP

02.232

02.221

02.221
(E) FDC / PIV

(N) GATE/ KNOX

28.161

02.208

02.20002.200

02.235

02.208

02.235

10.149

3

AS-2.1

5

AS-2.1
DEMO

MOD

DEMO

MOD

02.221

02.223

02.221

02.221

02.223

02.221

02.221

02.223
02.221

02.221

02.221

02.221

02.221

02.221

02.22102.221

02.22102.221

02.221

02.221

02.221

02.22102.221

10' - 0"

1
0
' 
- 

0
"

1
0
' 
- 

0
"

10' - 0"

1
0
' 
- 

0
"

ASSUMED LOT LINE

(E)BP

EXISTING PATH OF TRAVEL (P.O.T.) A# 04- 111058

PROPOSED PATH OF TRAVEL (P.O.T.)

PATH OF TRAVEL (P.O.T.) AS INDICATED IS A BARRIER FREE ACCESS ROUTE WITHOUT ANY 
ABRUPT VERTICAL CHANGES EXCEEDING 1/2" BEVELED AT 1:2 MAXIMUM SLOPE, EXCEPT 
THAT LEVEL CHANGES DO NOT EXCEED 1/4 " VERTICAL AND IS AT LEAST 48" WIDE.  
SURFACE IS SLIP RESISTANT, STABLE, FIRM AND SMOOTH.  CROSS-SLOPE DOES NOT 
EXCEED 2% AND SLOPE IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL IS LESS THAN 5% UNLESS 

OTHERWISE INDICTED. (POT) SHALL BE MAINTAINED FREE OF OVERHANGING 
OBSTRUCTIONS TO 80" MINIMUM AND PROTRUDING OBJECTS REATER THAN 4" 
PROJECTION FROM WALL AND ABOVE 27" AND LESS THAN 80".  ARCHITECT TO VERIFY 
THAT ALL BARRIERS IN THE PATH OF TRAVEL HAVE BEEN REMOVED OR WILL BE REMOVED 

UNDER THIS PROJECT, AND PATH OF TRAVEL COMPLIES WITH CBC 11B-303 & 11B-304

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN GENERAL RESPONSIBLE CHARGE STATEMENT: THE P.O.T. 
IDENTIFIED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS IS COMPLIANT WITH THE CURRENT 

APPLICABLE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE ACCESSIBILITY PROVISIONS FOR PATH OF 
TRAVEL REQUIREMENTS FOR ALTERATIONS, ADDITIONS AND STRUCTURAL REPAIRS. AS 
PART OF THE DESIGN OF THIS PROJECT, THE P.O.T. WAS EXAMINED AND ANY ELEMENTS,
COMPONENTS OR PORTIONS OF THE P.O.T. THAT WERE DETERMINED TO BE 

NONCOMPLIANT 1.) HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED AND 2.) THE CORRECTIVE WORK NECESSARY 
TO BRING THEM INTO COMPLIANCE HAS BEEN INCLUDED WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THIS 
PROJECT’S WORK THROUGH DETAILS, DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS INCORPORATED 
INTO THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. ANY NONCOMPLIANT ELEMENTS, COMPONENTS 

OR PORTIONS OF THE P.O.T. THAT WILL NOT BE CORRECTED BY THIS PROJECT BASED ON 
VALUATION THRESHOLD LIMITATIONS OR A FINDING OF UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP ARE 
SO INDICATED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. 

DURING CONSTRUCTION, IF P.O.T. ITEMS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE PROJECT 
REPRESENTED AS CODE COMPLIANT ARE FOUND TO BE NONCONFORMING BEYOND 
REASONABLE CONSTRUCTION TOLERANCES, THEY SHALL BE BROUGHT INTO COMPLIANCE 
WITH THE CBC AS A PART OF THIS PROJECT BY MEANS OF A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE 

DOCUMENT.

OPENINGS IN GRATINGS OR STRAINERS LOCATED IN PEDESTRIAN CIRCULATION PATHS OR 
IN POT SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A SPHERE MORE THAN 1/2" DIAMETER. 

ELONGATED OPENINGS SHALL BE PLACED SO THAT LONG DIMENSION IS PERPENDICULAR 
TO THE DOMINANT DIRECTION OF TRAVEL IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 11B-302.3

PROPERTY LINE

P.O.T.  LEGEND/NOTES

GATE/KNOX

(E) F.H.

EXISTING/NEW KNOX PADLOCK 
OR LOCKBOX (MIN. KNOX BOX 
3200 SERIES MODEL)

@ 20'-0" MIN. WIDE FIRE TRUCK 
ACCESS GATES

FIRE LANE

INDICATES EXISTING 20'-0" MIN. WIDE, FIRE TRUCK ACCESS LANE WITH ALL 
REQUIRED PAINTING OF CURBS AND ALL SIGNAGE PER LOCAL FIRE 

AUTHORITY.

FIRE LANE SHALL SUSTAIN A LOAD OF 80,000 LBS.

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ANY MISSING REQUIREMENTS OF ALL THE ABOVE.

MINIMUM TURNING 
RADIUS FOR FIRE 

TRUCK ACCESS

R28'
TYP.

MINIMUM 
TURNAROUND 

"HAMMERHEAD" FOR 
FIRE TRUCK ACCESS

FIRE HYDRANT
EXISTING F.H.: 

EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT

(E) BP

EXISTING BACKFLOW 
PREVENTER

R28'
TYP.
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0
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M
A
X
.

FIRE LANE LEGEND

(E) FDC / PIV

EXISTING FIRE DEPARTMENT 
CONNECTIONS  & POST 

INDICATOR VALVE

BUILDING NAME
OCC. 
TYPE

CONST.
TYPE

STORY
(ALLOW.)

BLDG. HT.
(ALLOW.)

TABLE 504.3

BLDG. AREA
(ALLOW.)

BUILDING ANALYISIS

BLDG. AREA
(ACTUAL)

STORY
(ACTUAL)

BLDG. HT.
(ACTUAL)

BLDG.
#

(E) BLDG P (900) E V-B
(COMBUSTIBLE)

2 1 55'-0" 20'-8"

SEC. 508 TABLE 601 & 602 TABLE 705.8

AUTO. 
SPRINKLER 

SYSTEM

YES, 
FULLY 

SPRINKLRED
(NOT REQ'D)

SEPARATION BETWEEN 
OCCUPANCY

T602  10< x <30 = 0 

FOR E OCCUPANCY

FIRE RESISTIVE REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS

MAXIMUM AREA OF 

EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS

REMARKS

PRIMARY 
STRUCT. 

FRAME

BEARING WALLS NON-BEARING WALLS

EXT. INT. EXT. INT.

FLOOR 
CONST.

ROOF 
CONST.

CODE ANALYSIS

9,500 SF900 0 0 0 0 0 0 06,193 SF

(N) SHADE 
STRUCTURE

A-2 V-B
(COMBUSTIBLE)

1 1 40' 14'-8" NON/A5,500 SFSS-1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0312.5 SF N/A

TOTAL 
OCCUPANTS 

113

21

-

NO. SIZE = W x H MATERIAL FINISH GATE

DETAILS

HDW 

GROUP

SIGNAGE 

DETAILS

PANIC NOTES

G#

GATE IDENTIFICATION 
NUMBER, SEE SCHEDULE

G1

G2 (E) 3'-0" x 4'-0" CLF (E)YES

-YES A# 04-111058, PH ON ONE LEAF 
ONLY PER PLAN, COLOR: BLACK,

SEE NOTES 1, 2 & 3

VINYL
COATED

ZINC 
GALV.

GATE SCHEDULE

(E) PR 4'-0" x 6'-0" HSS 5 /AS-2.0(E)

G3 YESVINYL
COATED

(E) 3'-0" x 4'-0" CLF (E)

COLOR: BLACK
SEE NOTES 1, 2 & 3

G4 (E) PR 10'-0" x 6'-0" CLF (E)NOVINYL
COATED

G5 NOVINYL
COATED

(E) 21'-0" x 4'-0" HSS (E)

FIRE ACCESS  GATE W/ 
KNOX BOX, COLOR: BLACK

(N) KNOX BOX @ (E) VEHICLE 
BARRIER GATE POST

NOTES:

1. THE MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE ALL DOORS & GATES SHALL NOT EXCEED 5 LBS

2. ALL EXISTING AND NEW DOORS / PEDESTRIAN GATES IN THE ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL CLOSERS SHALL BE ADJUSTED SO 
THAT FROM AN OPEN POSITION OF 90 DEGREES, THE TIME REQUIRED TO MOVE THE DOOR TO A POSITION OF 12 DEGREES FROM 

THE LATCH IS 5 SECONDS MINIMUM, PER 11B-404.2.8.1

3. ALL EXISTING AND NEW DOORS / PEDESTRIAN GATES IN THE ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL SPRING HINGES SHALL BE 
ADJUSTED SO THAT FROM THE OPEN POSITION OF 70 DEGREES, THE DOOR/PEDESTRIAN GATE SHALL MOVE TO THE CLOSED 

POSITION IN 1.5 SECONDS MINIMUM, PER 11B-404.2.8.2

-

-

-

-

-

-

4 /AS-2.0

4 /AS-2.0
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CONSULTANT BRANDING

A#
AGENCY APPROVAL

8/29/2022 10:56:57 AM

AS-1.0OVERALL SITE PLAN
CHILDCARE CENTER SHADE STRUCTURE

GROSSMONT HIGH SCHOOL

1100 MURRAY DR. EL CAJON, CA 92020

GROSSMONT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
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KEYNOTES
02.200 EXISTING LANDSCAPE AREA

02.208 EXISTING ACCESSIBLE DIRECTIONAL SIGN, POLE MOUNTED, REFER TO DETAIL 21/AS-2.1

02.209 EXISTING TOW AWAY SIGN, FENCE MOUNTED, REFER TO DETAIL 18/AS-2.1

02.221 EXISTING FIRE LANE RAISED CONCRETE CURB, PAINTED RED & WHITE LETTERS

02.223 EXISTING 0" CONCRETE CURB FACE

02.231 EXISTING BOLLARDS TO REMAIN

02.232 EXISTING EQUIPMENT TO REMAIN

02.233 EXISTING ACCESSIBLE DRINKING FOUNTAIN W/ RAILS, HI-LO

02.234 EXISTING ACCESSIBLE DRINKING FOUNTAIN ALCOVE, HI-LO

02.235 EXISTING LIGHT POLE TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE

10.149 SAFE DISPERSAL SIGN PER DETAIL 23/AS-2.1

28.161 INSTALL NEW KNOX BOX ON EXISTING GATE POST TO REMAIN, CLEAR OF GATE WHEN HOLDING
IN OPEN POSITION

N
O

R
T
H

SCALE:

1" = 40'-0" 1OVERALL SP MOD

PARKING RATIO CALCULATIONS
PARKING LOT ID #

TOTAL # OF ACCESSIBLE 
STALLS REQ'D

INCLUDING VAN

CAR 
ACCESSIBLE 

STALLS PROVIDED

VAN 
ACCESSIBLE 

STALLS PROVIDED

1

PARKING LOT  #5

(A# 04-111058)
1

1

7

0

SUBTOTAL # OF ALL 
ACCESSIBLE & STANDARD 

STALLS PROVIDED

TOTAL # OF ALL 
ACCESSIBLE & 

STANDARD STALLS 

7

NOTES:

1. PARKING RATIOS PER 2019 CBC TABLE 11B-208.2

2. FOR EVERY (6) PARKING SPACES REQUIRED OR FRACTION OF (6) PARKING 

SPACES, AT LEAST (1) SHALL BE VAN ACCESSIBLE, PER CBC 11B-208.2.4

2 MIN, SEE NOTE #2 1

STANDARD
STALLS 

PROVIDED

5

on into the constru
:_______________

File No: A#
AGENCY APPROVAL

37-H4 04-121137

02.200 EXISTING LANDSCAPE AREA

02.208 EXISTING ACCESSIBLE DIRECTIONAL SIGN, POLE MOUNTED, REFER TO DETAIL 21/AS-2.1

02.209 EXISTING TOW AWAY SIGN, FENCE MOUNTED, REFER TO DETAIL 18/AS-2.1

02.221 EXISTING 6" HIGH x 6" WIDE FIRE LANE RAISED CONCRETE CURB, PAINTED RED & WHITE
LETTERS

02.223 EXISTING 0" CONCRETE CURB FACE

02.224 EXISTING CONCRETE PAVING, 1:48 MAX CROSS SLOPE IN ALL DIRECTIONS

02.231 EXISTING BOLLARDS TO REMAIN

02.232 EXISTING EQUIPMENT TO REMAIN

02.233 EXISTING ACCESSIBLE DRINKING FOUNTAIN W/ RAILS, HI-LO

02.234 EXISTING ACCESSIBLE DRINKING FOUNTAIN ALCOVE, HI-LO

02.235 EXISTING LIGHT POLE TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE

10.149 SAFE DISPERSAL SIGN PER DETAIL 23/AS-2.1

28.161 INSTALL NEW KNOX BOX ON EXISTING GATE POST TO REMAIN, CLEAR OF GATE WHEN HOLDING
IN OPEN POSITION
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(E) BLDG P
A# 04-111058

AS-2.0

1

DEMO

2

AS-2.0

NEW

AS-2.1

8

(E) PARKING LOT #4
A# 04-111058

(E) PARKING 
LOT #5

A# 04-111058

D
E
N

N
S
T
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T
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L

(E) BLDG. 1100
A#04-109668

(E) POOL
A-41042

(E) BLDG. 700
A-21685

A-106736

(E) BLDG. 600
A-3365
A-13420

A-16979
A-32011

(E) OLD GYM
A-1354

A-1369
A-13420

(E)BLDG. C 
MUSIC/BLACKBOX
TYPE II B

(A1 OCCUPANCY)
A#04-117215

(E) TYPE II B
(B OCCUPANCY)

A#04-113655

(E) BLDG N
A#04-111411

(E) BLDG. 500
A-4536
A-18312
A-106736

(E) BLDG. 1300
A-32011

(E) BLDG. 1200
A-109773

(E) BLDG. 800
A-4536
A-18312
A-32011
A-106736

(E) POOL BLDG.
A-41042

(E) SHADE 
STRUCTURE

A#04-108379
N.I.C.

NEW KITCHEN 

BLDG. 400

1 STORY

TYPE V-B

NON-SPRINKLERED 

OCC. TYPE: A-2

A# 04-120895

NEW WEIGHT 
ROOM BLDG. 900

1 STORY
TYPE V-B

NON-SPRINKLERED 
OCC. TYPE: E

A# 04-120895

CLASSROOM BLDG. 
900

1 STORY
TYPE V-B

NON-SPRINKLERED 
OCC. TYPE: E

A# 04-120895

(E) ELEC. 
BLDG.
N.I.C.

14604
14605

(E) BLEACHERS 
& PRESS BOX

A#04-121019

(E) TRACK & 

FIELD

FIRELANE

A# 04-111411

FIRELANE

A# 04-113655

FIRELANE

A# 04-117215

(E)F.H.

(E)GATE/ KNOX

(E)BP

(E)F.H.

(E) GATE/ KNOX

(E)BP / FDC / PIV FIRELANE

A# 04-111058
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RESIDENTIAL
AREA

DISTRICT OFFICE 
PARKING LOT #2

A#04-111737

(E)DISTRICT 
OFFICE BLDG. 

2 STORY BLDG.
A#04-111737

(E)DISTRICT 
OFFICE BLDG. 
2 STORY BLDG.

A#04-111737

MEN

WOMEN

AS-2.1

6

(E) KNOX

(E)F.H.

(E) BP

(E) KNOX

(E) KNOX

50'-0" MIN CLR

50'-0" MIN CLR

5
0
'-0
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IN
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#
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G4

G5

DENSE TREES

(E) BLDG 
1400

(E) PARKING LOT #2
A# 04-117428

(E) PARKING 
LOT #6
N.I.C.

(N) SHADE STRUCTURE #1
A-2 OCCUPANCY
313 /15 = 21 OCCUPANTS

02.209

BOYS

GIRLS

DF

DF

02.208

02.233

02.233

02.234

UNISEX
STAFF

UNISEX
STUDENT

02.231

02.232

TYP

02.232

02.221

02.221
(E) FDC / PIV

(N) GATE/ KNOX

28.161

02.208

02.200

02.235

02.208

02.235

10.149

3

AS-2.1

5

AS-2.1
DEMO

MOD

DEMO

MOD

02.221

02.223

02.221

02.221

02.223

02.221

02.221

02.223
02.221

02.221

02.221

02.221

02.221

02.221

02.22102.221

02.22102.221

02.221

02.221

02.221

02.22102.221
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1
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0
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1
0
' 
- 

0
"

10' - 0"

1
0
' 
- 

0
"

ASSUMED LOT LINE

(E)BP

(N) SAFE DISPERSAL AREA 
113 OCCUPANTS x 3 SF = 

339 SF REQUIRED,
345 SF PROVIDED, OK

02.224

BUILDING NAME
OCC. 

TYPE

CONST.
TYPE

STORY
(ALLOW.)

BLDG. HT.
(ALLOW.)

TABLE 504.3

BLDG. AREA
(ALLOW.)

BUILDING ANALYISIS

BLDG. AREA
(ACTUAL)

STORY
(ACTUAL)

BLDG. HT.
(ACTUAL)

BLDG.
#

(E) BLDG P (900) E V-B
(COMBUSTIBLE)

2 1 55'-0" 20'-8"

SEC. 508 TABLE 601 & 602 TABLE 705.8

AUTO. 
SPRINKLER 

SYSTEM

YES, 
FULLY 

SPRINKLRED
(NOT REQ'D)

SEPARATION BETWEEN 
OCCUPANCY

T602  10< x <30 = 0 
FOR E OCCUPANCY

FIRE RESISTIVE REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS

MAXIMUM AREA OF 
EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS

REMARKS

PRIMARY 
STRUCT. 

FRAME

BEARING WALLS NON-BEARING WALLS

EXT. INT. EXT. INT.

FLOOR 
CONST.

ROOF 
CONST.

CODE ANALYSIS

9,500 SF900 0 0 0 0 0 0 06,193 SF

(N) SHADE 
STRUCTURE

A-2 V-B
(COMBUSTIBLE)

1 1 40' 14'-8" NON/A5,500 SFSS-1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0312.5 SF N/A

TOTAL 
OCCUPANTS 

113

21

-

NO. SIZE = W x H MATERIAL FINISH GATE

DETAILS

HDW 

GROUP

SIGNAGE 

DETAILS

PANIC NOTES

G#

GATE IDENTIFICATION 
NUMBER, SEE SCHEDULE

G1

G2 (E) 3'-0" x 4'-0" CLF (E)YES

-YES A# 04-111058, PH ON ONE LEAF 
ONLY PER PLAN, COLOR: BLACK,

SEE NOTES 1, 2 & 3

VINYL
COATED

ZINC 
GALV.

GATE SCHEDULE

(E) PR 4'-0" x 6'-0" HSS 5 /AS-2.0(E)

G3 YESVINYL
COATED

(E) 3'-0" x 4'-0" CLF (E)

COLOR: BLACK
SEE NOTES 1, 2 & 3

G4 (E) PR 10'-0" x 6'-0" CLF (E)NOVINYL
COATED

G5 NOVINYL
COATED

(E) 21'-0" x 4'-0" HSS (E)

FIRE ACCESS  GATE W/ 
KNOX BOX, COLOR: BLACK

(N) KNOX BOX @ (E) VEHICLE 
BARRIER GATE POST

NOTES:

1. THE MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE ALL DOORS & GATES SHALL NOT EXCEED 5 LBS

2. ALL EXISTING PEDESTRIAN GATES IN THE ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL CLOSERS SHALL BE ADJUSTED SO THAT FROM AN OPEN 
POSITION OF 90 DEGREES, THE TIME REQUIRED TO MOVE THE DOOR TO A POSITION OF 12 DEGREES FROM THE LATCH IS 5 

SECONDS MINIMUM, PER 11B-404.2.8.1

3. ALL EXISTING PEDESTRIAN GATES IN THE ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL SPRING HINGES SHALL BE ADJUSTED SO THAT FROM 

THE OPEN POSITION OF 70 DEGREES, THE DOOR/PEDESTRIAN GATE SHALL MOVE TO THE CLOSED POSITION IN 1.5 SECONDS 
MINIMUM, PER 11B-404.2.8.2

-

-

-

-

-

-

4 /AS-2.0

4 /AS-2.0

N
O

R
T
H

SCALE:

1" = 40'-0" 1OVERALL SP MOD

PARKING RATIO CALCULATIONS
PARKING LOT ID #

TOTAL # OF ACCESSIBLE 
STALLS REQ'D

INCLUDING VAN

CAR 
ACCESSIBLE 

STALLS PROVIDED

VAN 
ACCESSIBLE 

STALLS PROVIDED

PARKING LOT  #5

(A# 04-111058)
1

7
SUBTOTAL # OF ALL 

ACCESSIBLE & STANDARD 

STALLS PROVIDED

TOTAL # OF ALL 
ACCESSIBLE & 

STANDARD STALLS 

7

NOTES:

1. PARKING RATIOS PER 2019 CBC TABLE 11B-208.2

2. FOR EVERY (6) PARKING SPACES REQUIRED OR FRACTION OF (6) PARKING 

SPACES, AT LEAST (1) SHALL BE VAN ACCESSIBLE, PER CBC 11B-208.2.4

2 MIN, SEE NOTE #2 1

STANDARD
STALLS 

PROVIDED

5

DSA
D E P A R T M E N T  O F  G E N E R A L  S E R V I C E S

DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
DSA
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
DSA
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
DSA
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

IDENTIFICATION STAMP
 DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

APP: INC:
REVIEWED FOR

SS FLS ACS

DATE:

✔ ✔ ✔

04-121137

08/31/2022
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GENERAL NOTES
1.

2.

3.

4.

ALL FIRE HYDRANTS, FLOW RATES, AND CLEARANCES ARE EXISTING WILL REMAIN UNCHANGED.

DURING CONSTRUCTION PROVIDE CLEAR FIRE ACCESS AT ALL TIMES. 

ALL STRUCTURES ARE IN COMPLAINCE WITH STATE OF CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE STANDARDS.

ALL GATES ON P.O.T. MUST HAVE PANIC HARDWARE.

02.421

02.205

02.205

02.203

(E) BLDG P
A# 04-111058

(N.I.C.)

02.204

02.412

02.412

 3 ' - 2 "

2
5
' 
- 

0
"

1
8
' 
- 

6
"

CL

CL

CL

LINE OF ROOF 
OVERHANG ABOVE

02.205

02.206

02.206

02.207

02.201

02.201

02.205

02.235

02.235

02.235

02.208

02.421

02.210

TYP

D.F.

TODDLER
RESTROOM

STUDENT
RESTROOM

STAFF
RESTROOM

02.203

02.203

(E) SHADE
STRUCTURE

(N.I.C.)

DAYCARE

INFANT ROOM

KITCHEN STORAGE

LOBBY

CL

(E) BLDG 'P'
A# 04-111058

(N.I.C.)

D.F.

02.202

32.05

32.05

2
5
' 
- 

0
"

TO SHADE STRUCT

10 ' - 2"   CLR 3' - 2"

1
8
' 
- 

6
"

CL

03.102

03.102

02.204

LINE OF ROOF 
OVERHANG 
ABOVE, TYP

02.205

02.206

02.206

03.601

03.601

G1

G2

G3

PH

PH

PH

02.235

02.235

02.208

TO LOT LINE

10' - 0"

1
0
' 
- 

0
"

LINE OF ROOF 
OVERHANG 
ABOVE, TYP

1
0
' 
- 

0
"

ASSUMED LOT LINE

A
S
S
U

M
E
D

 L
O

T
 L

IN
E

ASSUMED LOT LINE

1
0
' 
- 

0
"

ASSUMED
LOT LINE

ASSUMED LOT LINE
A
S
S
U

M
E
D

 L
O

T
 L

IN
E

A
S
S
U

M
E
D

 
L
O

T
 L

IN
E

ASSUMED LOT LINE

8
' 
- 

0
"

29

AS-2.1

TYP

TYP

5
' 
- 

0
"

02.210

20 20

31

462

P-105
181 SF

200G | 1

P-107
155 SF

35N | 5

N

N

N

N

P-104
649 SF

35N | 19

P-101
85 SF

150G | 1

P-100
545 SF

150G | 4

P-109
396 SF

35N | 12

P-108
659 SF

35N | 19

TODDLER
RESTROOM

STUDENT
RESTROOM

STORAGE

FIRE 
RISERN

1

19

CHILD DEV
CLASSROOM

19

12

12

STAFF
RESTROOM

5

P-114
111 SF

150G | 1

P-112
39 SF

150G | 1

N

ELEC

N

DATA

WORKROOM

48

1

2

52

31
CORRIDOR N

1

3

49

6

1

56

TOTAL DISCHARGE
(62 OCCUPANTS)(0.2)=

12.4" REQ'D WIDTH
72" CLR WIDTH PROVIDED, OK

TOTAL DISCHARGE
(20 OCCUPANTS)(0.2)=

4" REQ'D WIDTH
36" CLR WIDTH PROVIDED, OK

TOTAL DISCHARGE
(31 OCCUPANTS)(0.2)=

6.2" REQ'D WIDTH
36" CLR WIDTH PROVIDED, OK

62

INFANT RM

SLEEP RM

DAYCARE

SICK 

OBSERVATION KITCHEN

P-116
947 SF

20N | 48

OFFICE

CUSTODIAN

P-110
265 SF

150G | 2

LOBBY

LAUNDRY

EXIT 

EXIT 

EXIT 

2"
CLR

TOTAL DISCHARGE
(51 OCCUPANTS)(0.2)=

10.2" REQ'D WIDTH
48" CLR WIDTH PROVIDED, OK

51

PH

PH

PH

PH

SHADE STRUCTURE

12' - 6"

OF
COL

31

51

(E) SHADE
STRUCTURE

(N.I.C.)

13.311

02.235

CL OF
COL

CL OF
COL

60"X60"
CLR

SITE LEGEND

(E) CONCRETE

(E) TURF

(E) 
CHAINLINK 

FENCE

(E) RUBBER MAT

1:48 MAX CROSS SLOPE IN ALL DIRECTIONS

GATE IDENTIFICATION 
NUMBER, SEE SCHEDULE 

IN SHEET AS-1.0

G#

(N) CONCRETE
1:48 MAX CROSS SLOPE IN ALL DIRECTIONS

DEMO 
CHAINLINK 

FENCE

(N) 
CHAINLINK 

FENCE

EXISTING

DEMOLITION

NEW

HEAVY DUTY 

HINGE T &  B

RE-INSTASLLED 
TOP & BOTT. RAIL 

WHERE OCCURS

GATE POST TO 
REMAIN, PROTECT IN 

PLACE, TYP

F.G.

NOTE:
MAX OPERATING FORCE 

IS 5 LBS

RECEIVER PLATE W/
STRIKE AT EA. SIDE.

FOR LEVER HDW ON

(SIZE PER GATE SCHED.)

3'-0" MIN. TO 4'-0" MAX.

C
L
R

2
"

T
O

 C
L
 O

F
 P

H

3
' 
- 

0
"

T
O

 T
O

P
 O

F
 R

A
IL

4
' 
- 

0
"

1/2'" DIA. SS HILTI
KB-TZ2 W/ 2-3/8" NOMINAL 

EMBED ANCHORS PER LEG, 
TP PER ICC ESR 1917

STL PLATE, TYP

CONC. PAVING

REINSTALLED CHAINLINK 
FENCE MESH, TENSION 

BARS & BANDS TO MATCH 
(E) WHERE OCCURS

GATE MOUNTING 
STL PLATE

INTERIOR SIDE: 
PANIC HARDWARE VON 
DUPRIN SERIES 98L, 

996L, 630 FINISH W/ 
RIM CYLINDER

3

AS-2.0

CHAINLINK FABRIC
MOUNTED ON 

EXTERIOR SIDE

GATE FRAME

PANIC HARDWARE VON 
DUPRIN SERIES 98L, 

996L, 630 FINISH W/ 
RIM CYLINDER

LEVER HDW ON PULL 
SIDE, VR910 NL, 630 

FINISH BY IVE

CHAINLINK FABRIC
MOUNTED ON 

EXTERIOR SIDE

BOTTOM RAIL

GATE MOUNTING 
STEEL PLATE

1/2" MAX

PROJECTION
4" MAX

3
' 
- 

0
"

STL HARDWARE 
HOUSING PLATE

LOCK CYLINDER

C
L
R

2
"

4
' 
- 

0
"

LINE OF GATE FRAME BEYOND

EXTERIOR SIDEINTERIOR SIDE

1/2" DIA x 18" 
LONG CANE BOLT

2" SQ HSS GATE FRAME

MIN TYP

2' - 0"

3
" 

M
A
X

1
0
"

3
' 
- 

0
"

6
' 
- 

0
"

1
' 
- 

4
"

1
2
"

6"

MAX TYP
4" O.C.

STRUCTURAL CAISSON 
FTG, TYP UNO 

8
"

2
"

2
"

4
"

4" SQ HSS GATE POST

3/4" SQ HSS PICKETS

EXTRA HEAVY DUTY HINGES WELDED TO GATE & 
POST, T & B, TYP

12 GA STL GALV. KICKPLATE ON BOTH SIDES 
OF GATE, WELD TO FRAME T & B, MOUNT 

FLUSH W/ BOTTOM OF FRAME, PTD, TYP

2X4 HSS GATE BOTT. RAIL, TYP

2" SQ HSS RAIL, TYP UNO

PERFORATED SHEET MTL MOUNTED ON EA. 

GATE LEAF & ON EA. SIDE OF ADJACENT LEAF

NOTES:

1. ALL FENCING/GATES COMPONENTS & HARDWARE ARE TO 
HAVE A SHOP APPLIED 8515 ZINC GALV & URETHANE PAINT 
FIN.

2. CONT. FILLET OR FULL DEPTH PARTIAL PEN. BUTT WELD 
ALL JOINTS. GRIND ALL WELDS SMOOTH PRIOR TO 
GALVANIZING. ALL WELDS SHALL BE 1/8"

3. ALL HSS MEMBERS TO BE 3/16" MIN

4. MITER ALL CORNERS

5. OPERATING MAX FORCE OF 5 LBS

CLR TYP
1/2"

CONC FTG

CONC 
SLAB

4
"

INTERIOR SIDE: PANIC HARDWARE 
VON DUPRIN SERIES 98L, 996L, 

630 FINISH W/ RIM CYLINDER

PANIC HARDWARE STRIKE, 

VON DUPRIN 1609 GATE STOP

MIN TYP

2' - 0"

PH MOUNTING 

STL PLATE

EXTERIOR SIDE: LEVER HARDWARE, 
SEE ELEVATION 'A'

ELEVATION 'A' :  LEVER HARDWARE

PER GATE SCHED.

3
' 
- 

0
"

HARDWARE 
MOUNTING STL PLATE

2" SQ HSS GATE FRAME

3/4" SQ HSS PICKETS

LOCK CYLINDER

LEVER

STL HARDWARE 
HOUSING PLATE

ALL VERTICAL HSS TO 
HAVE FLAT STL CAP, TYP MOUNTED PERFORATED 

SHEET MTL, TYP

F.G.

EGRESS & SIGNAGE LEGEND

#

Room name

1001
Room Area
## | ###

#

ROOM TAG

OCCUPANT LOAD

OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR

ROOM OCCUPANCY DISCHARGE

N NON-OCCUPIED ROOM

TOTAL OCCUPANCY DISCHARGE

UNISEX DOOR SIGN

EXIT SIGNEXIT 

PATH OF TRAVEL / EGRESS
1:48 MAX CROSS SLOPE IN ALL DIRECTIONS

PATH OF TRAVEL A# 04-111058,
FOR P.O.T. CONTINUATION, SEE SHEET AS-1.0
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A#
AGENCY APPROVAL

8/29/2022 10:56:59 AM

AS-2.0ENLARGED SITE PLANS
CHILDCARE CENTER SHADE STRUCTURE

GROSSMONT HIGH SCHOOL

1100 MURRAY DR. EL CAJON, CA 92020

GROSSMONT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
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KEYNOTES
02.201 EXISTING CHAINLINK SINGLE GATE & POSTS TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE

02.202 EXISTING RUBBER MAT AREA OF 1:48 MAX CROSS SLOPE IN ALL DIRECTIONS, 5'-0" x 10'-0"
MIN

02.203 EXISTING CONCRETE BENCH

02.204 EXISTING RETAINING WALL TO REMAIN PER A#04-111058

02.205 EXISTING CHAINLINK FENCE TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE

02.206 EXISTING STEEL FENCE TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE

02.207 EXISTING STEEL GATE TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE

02.208 EXISTING ACCESSIBLE DIRECTIONAL SIGN, POLE MOUNTED, REFER TO DETAIL 21/AS-2.1

02.210 EXISTING RUBBER MAT PLAY SURFACE TO REMAIN

02.235 EXISTING LIGHT POLE TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE

02.412 DEMO PORTION OF (E) TURF AS REQUIRED, CONCRETE & RUBBER MAT AND PREPARE FOR NEW
FOOTING

02.421 REMOVE PORTION OF (E) CHAINLINK FENCE FROM GATE POST TO END OF FENCE. STORE ALL
PARTS FOR REINSTALLATION

03.102 (N) CONCRETE FOOTING PER PC DWGS

03.601 (N) TURF PATCHING IN AREAS AROUND SHADE STRUCTURE POST

13.311 NEW PREFABRICATED 12'-6" x 30'-0" FULL CANTI HIP SINGLE SHADE STRUCTURE PER PC DWGS

32.05 REINSTALL PORTION OF EXISTING CHAINLINK FENCE, REFER TO DETAIL 25/AS-2.1

SCALE:

1/8" = 1'-0" 1ENLARGED DEMO SITE PLAN
SCALE:

1/8" = 1'-0" 2ENLARGED MODERNIZATION SITE / EGRESS PLAN

Heading ITEM MATERIAL LOCATION

PRE-ENGINEERED FABRIC SHADE STRUCTURES

PRE-ENGINEERED FABRIC SHADE STRUCTURES FSS-1 USE SHADE, COLOURSHADE FR 'BLUE' W/ 'WHITE' #11518WHT POWDER COATING EXTERIOR

COLORS, MATERIALS AND FINISHES LEGEND

N
O

R
T
H

N
O

R
T
H

SCALE:

1/2" = 1'-0" 4(E) CHAINLINK GATE W/ PH
SCALE:

1" = 1'-0" 3(E) PANIC HARDWARE SECT.
SCALE:

1/2" = 1'-0" 5(E) MTL PAIR OF GATES W/ PH

on into the constru
:_______________

File No: A#
AGENCY APPROVAL

37-H4 04-121137

1/2" DIA x 18" 

LONG CANE BOLT

2" SQ HSS GATE FRAME

MIN TYP

2' - 0"

3
" 

M
A
X

1
0
"

3
' 
- 

0
"

6
' 
- 

0
"

1
' 
- 

4
"

1
2
"

6"

MAX TYP
4" O.C.

STRUCTURAL CAISSON 

FTG, TYP UNO 

8
"

2
"

2
"

4
"

4" SQ HSS GATE POST

3/4" SQ HSS PICKETS

EXTRA HEAVY DUTY HINGES WELDED TO GATE & 

POST, T & B, TYP

12 GA STL GALV. KICKPLATE ON BOTH SIDES 

OF GATE, WELD TO FRAME T & B, MOUNT 

FLUSH W/ BOTTOM OF FRAME, PTD, TYP

2X4 HSS GATE BOTT. RAIL, TYP

2" SQ HSS RAIL, TYP UNO

PERFORATED SHEET MTL MOUNTED ON EA. 

GATE LEAF & ON EA. SIDE OF ADJACENT LEAF

NOTES:

1. ALL FENCING/GATES COMPONENTS & HARDWARE ARE TO 

HAVE A SHOP APPLIED 8515 ZINC GALV & URETHANE PAINT 

FIN.

2. CONT. FILLET OR FULL DEPTH PARTIAL PEN. BUTT WELD 

ALL JOINTS. GRIND ALL WELDS SMOOTH PRIOR TO 

GALVANIZING. ALL WELDS SHALL BE 1/8"

3. ALL HSS MEMBERS TO BE 3/16" MIN

4. MITER ALL CORNERS

5. OPERATING MAX FORCE OF 5 LBS

CLR TYP

1/2"

CONC FTG

CONC SLAB

4
"

INTERIOR SIDE: PANIC HARDWARE 

VON DUPRIN SERIES 98L, 996L, 

630 FINISH W/ RIM CYLINDER

PANIC HARDWARE STRIKE, 

VON DUPRIN 1609 GATE STOP

MIN TYP

2' - 0" PH MOUNTING 

STL PLATE

EXTERIOR SIDE: LEVER HARDWARE, 

SEE ELEVATION 'A'

ELEVATION 'A' :  LEVER HARDWARE

PER GATE SCHED.

3
' 
- 

0
"

HARDWARE 

MOUNTING STL PLATE

2" SQ HSS GATE FRAME

3/4" SQ HSS PICKETS

LOCK CYLINDER

LEVER

STL HARDWARE 

HOUSING PLATE

ALL VERTICAL HSS TO 

HAVE FLAT STL CAP, TYP MOUNTED PERFORATED 

SHEET MTL, TYP

F.G.

6

AS-2.0

6

AS-2.0

A

02.201 EXISTING CHAINLINK SINGLE GATE & POSTS TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE

02.202 EXISTING RUBBER MAT AREA OF 1:48 MAX CROSS SLOPE IN ALL DIRECTIONS, 5'-0" x 10'-0"
MIN

02.203 EXISTING CONCRETE BENCH

02.204 EXISTING RETAINING WALL TO REMAIN PER A#04-111058

02.205 EXISTING CHAINLINK FENCE TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE

02.206 EXISTING STEEL FENCE TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE

02.207 EXISTING STEEL GATE TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE

02.208 EXISTING ACCESSIBLE DIRECTIONAL SIGN, POLE MOUNTED, REFER TO DETAIL 21/AS-2.1

02.210 EXISTING RUBBER MAT PLAY SURFACE TO REMAIN

02.235 EXISTING LIGHT POLE TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE

02.412 DEMO PORTION OF (E) TURF AS REQUIRED, CONCRETE & RUBBER MAT AND PREPARE FOR NEW
FOOTING

02.421 REMOVE PORTION OF (E) CHAINLINK FENCE FROM GATE POST TO END OF FENCE. STORE ALL
PARTS FOR REINSTALLATION

03.102 (N) CONCRETE FOOTING PER PC DWGS

03.601 (N) TURF PATCHING IN AREAS AROUND SHADE STRUCTURE POST

13.311 NEW PREFABRICATED 12'-6" x 30'-0" FULL CANTI HIP SINGLE SHADE STRUCTURE PER PC DWGS

32.05 REINSTALL PORTION OF EXISTING CHAINLINK FENCE, REFER TO DETAIL 25/AS-2.1

(E) PANIC HARDWARE 
VON DUPRIN SERIES 

98L, 996L, 630 FINISH 
W/ RIM CYLINDER

(E) VON DUPRIN LEVER HDW ON PULL 
SIDE, 996L-NL-R/V-06 NIGHT LATCH 

LEVER TRIM

(E) CHAINLINK FABRIC 
MOUNTED ON EXTERIOR 
SIDE TO OVERLAP OVER 

(N) INTERMEDIATE 
RAIL/KICKPLATE

(E) BOTT. RAIL

(E) GATE MOUNTING 
STEEL PLATE

1/2" MAX

PROJECTION
4" MAX

3
' 
- 

0
"

(E) HDW 626 FROM SCHLAGE. 
RIM CYLINDER 20-079 ICX. I.C. 

CORE

C
L
R

2
"

4
' 
- 

0
"

LINE OF (E) GATE FRAME BEYOND

EXTERIOR SIDEINTERIOR SIDE

DEMO PORTION OF CHAINLINK 
FABRIC AS REQ'D TO 

ACCOMODATE (N) KICKPLATE

(N) INTERMEDIATE RAIL 

WELDED TO (E) GATE FRAME

K
IC

K
P
L
A
T
E

1
0
"

O
V
E
R
L
A
P

2
"

WELDED CONDITION,
TOP & BOTTOM

(N) #8 S.M.S. @ 12" 
O.C. ALL SIDES, TYP.

(N) KICKPLATE

(E) HEAVY DUTY 

HINGE T &  B

RE-INSTASLLED 
TOP & BOTT. RAIL 

WHERE OCCURS

(E) GATE POST TO 
REMAIN, PROTECT IN 

PLACE, TYP

F.G.

NOTE:
MAX OPERATING FORCE 

IS 5 LBS

(E) RECEIVER PLATE W/
STRIKE AT EA. SIDE.

FOR LEVER HDW ON

(SIZE PER GATE SCHED.)

3'-0" MIN. TO 4'-0" MAX.

C
L
R

2
"

T
O

 C
L
 O

F
 P

H

3
' 
- 

0
"

T
O

 T
O

P
 O

F
 R

A
IL

4
' 
- 

0
"

(E) 1/2'" DIA. SS HILTI
KB-TZ2 W/ 2-3/8" NOMINAL 

EMBED ANCHORS PER LEG, 
TP PER ICC ESR 1917

(E) STL PLATE, TYP

(E) CONC. PAVING

REINSTALLED CHAINLINK 
FENCE MESH, TENSION 

BARS & BANDS TO MATCH 
(E) WHERE OCCURS

GATE MOUNTING 
STL PLATE

INTERIOR SIDE: 
(E) PANIC HARDWARE 
VON DUPRIN SERIES 

98L, 996L, 630 FINISH 
W/ RIM CYLINDER

3

AS-2.0

(E) CHAINLINK FABRIC
MOUNTED ON 

EXTERIOR SIDE

(E) GATE FRAME

(N) KICKPLATE

(N) INTERMEDIATE RAIL

(E) PANIC HARDWARE 
VON DUPRIN SERIES 
98L, 996L, 630 FINISH 
W/ RIM CYLINDER (E) VON DUPRIN LEVER HDW ON PULL SIDE, 

996L-NL-R/V-06 NIGHT LATCH LEVER TRIM

(E) PERFORATED 
SHEET MTL ON 

INTERIOR SIDE, 
PER ELEVATION

(E) MOUNTING 

STEEL PLATE

1/2" MAX

PROJECTION
4" MAX

3
' 
- 

0
"

(E) HDW 626 FROM SCHLAGE. RIM 

CYLINDER 20-079 ICX. I.C. CORE

EXTERIOR SIDEINTERIOR SIDE

(E) HSS 2" SQ. @ T & B 

OF KICKPLATE

(E) KICKPLATE

3
"

M
A
X

K
IC

K
P
L
A
T
E

1
0
"

5

AS-2.0

(E) VON DUPRIN LEVER 

HDW ON PULL SIDE

(E) MOUNTING PLATE

(E) 3/4" SQ HSS 

PICKETS, 4" O.C., TYP

(E) PERFORATED SHEET 

METAL @ GATES, TYP 

EXTERIOR SIDE

INTERIOR SIDE

(E) MOUNTING PLATE

(E) PH STRIKE, VON 

DUPRIN 1609 GATE STOP

(E) PANIC HARDWARE

LINE OF HSS BELOW

(E) 2" HSS

(E) FULL HT 
ASTRAGAL ATTACHED 

TO ACTIVE PANEL

SECTION DETAIL

DETAIL 'A'

A

SCALE:

1" = 1'-0" 6(E) PH SECT @ MTL GATE 02.201 EXISTING CHAINLINK SINGLE GATE & POSTS TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE

02.202 EXISTING RUBBER MAT AREA OF 1:48 MAX CROSS SLOPE IN ALL DIRECTIONS, 5'-0" x 10'-0"
MIN

02.203 EXISTING CONCRETE BENCH

02.204 EXISTING RETAINING WALL TO REMAIN PER A#04-111058

02.205 EXISTING CHAINLINK FENCE TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE

02.206 EXISTING STEEL FENCE TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE

02.207 EXISTING STEEL GATE TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE

02.208 EXISTING ACCESSIBLE DIRECTIONAL SIGN, POLE MOUNTED, REFER TO DETAIL 21/AS-2.1

02.210 EXISTING RUBBER MAT PLAY SURFACE TO REMAIN

02.235 EXISTING LIGHT POLE TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE

02.412 DEMO PORTION OF (E) TURF AS REQUIRED, CONCRETE & RUBBER MAT AND PREPARE FOR NEW
FOOTING

02.421 REMOVE PORTION OF (E) CHAINLINK FENCE FROM GATE POST TO END OF FENCE. STORE ALL
PARTS FOR REINSTALLATION

03.102 (N) CONCRETE FOOTING PER PC DWGS

03.601 (N) TURF PATCHING IN AREAS AROUND SHADE STRUCTURE POST

13.311 NEW PREFABRICATED 12'-6" x 30'-0" FULL CANTI HIP SINGLE SHADE STRUCTURE PER PC DWGS

32.05 REINSTALL PORTION OF EXISTING CHAINLINK FENCE, REFER TO DETAIL 25/AS-2.1

DSA
D E P A R T M E N T  O F  G E N E R A L  S E R V I C E S

DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
DSA
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
DSA
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
DSA
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

IDENTIFICATION STAMP
 DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

APP: INC:
REVIEWED FOR

SS FLS ACS

DATE:

✔ ✔ ✔

04-121137

08/31/2022
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32.04 32.0403.308

02.219 02.222
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AS-2.1
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AS-2.1
DN DN1:12 MAX

  3' - 0"
 3' - 0"

SLOPE

02.21602.216

1:12 MAX

SLOPE

NOTE:

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY WITH DISTRICT FOR LOCATION AND 
TELEPHONE NUMBER OF TOWING FACILITIES PRIOR TO INSTALLATION

1/4" MIN RADIUS ALL 
CORNERS, TYP. ALL SIGN 

IN P.O.T.

ALL LETTERING TO BE 1" HIGH 
PERMANENT FABRICATION. 

VERIFY PHONE # IS CURRENT 
PRIOR TO FABRICATION

1/2" WIDE BLACK BORDER

SIGN TO BE
MTD 60" AFF

(NOT IN P.O.T.) 

+6'-0" AFF
TOP OF (E) FENCE

UNAUTHORIZED VEHICLES PARKED
IN DESIGNATED ACCESSIBLE
SPACES NOT DISPLAYING

DISTINGUISHING PLACARDS OR
SPECIAL LICENSE PLATES ISSUED
FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES

WILL BE TOWED AWAY
AT THE OWNER'S EXPENSE

TOWED VEHICLES 

1640 LOGAN AVE. S.D. CA 92113
MAY BE RECLAIMED AT

1-1/2"
TYP

1-1/2"
TYP

OR BY TELEPHONING
(619) 644-8176

MOUNT SIGN W/ (2) 5/16" 
DIA. CARRAGE BOLTS W/ 

PEENED THREADS, T & B, TYP.

SIGN CONSTRUCTION TO BE 0.50 
GAUGE T 3  ALUM. W/ 
REFLECTORIZED WHITE 

BACKGROUND & BLACK 
LETTERS/BORDER

24"

2
4
"

SQUARE PRE DRILLED 
GALV. STEEL SIGN POST 

BEYOND

FENCE TOP RAIL BEYOND

1
"

T
Y
P
 U

N
O

3
/8

"
S
P
A
C
E

T
Y
P

1
"

1
"

1
 3

/8
"

1
 3

/8
"

BLUE BACKGROUND
EQUAL TO COLOR 

FS 15090 OF FEDERAL 
STD. 595B

 3
'-

0
"

ALIGN 3" WIDE BLUE 
PAINTED STRIPE, 

EA. SIDE

CL OF ISA SQ., PARKING 
SPACE & LETTERS 

WHERE OCCURS

EQ EQ

ALIGN

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE

CL CL

2" WIDE WHITE 
REFLECTORIZED

PAINT STRIPING

  3' - 0"

C
L
R

E
Q

C
L
R

E
Q

INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL 
OF ACCESSIBILITY PER 

FIGURE 11B-703.7.2.1

WHITE 1/2" BORDER, TYP

REFLECTORIZED SIGN PANEL 
MIN. OF 0.063" THICK ALUM W/ 
SILKSCREEN PRINTED 

GRAPHICS. WHITE LETTERS & 
WHITE ISA SYMBOL ON BLUE 
BACKGROUND. 
BLUE COLOR SHALL BE EQUAL 

TO COLOR # 15090 IN FEDERAL 
STANDARD 5958 / 599B

MOUNT SIGN W/ (2) 5/16" DIA. 
CARRIAGE BOLTS W/ PEENED 

THREADS, T & B, TYP.

PARKING
ONLY
MINIMUM
FINE  $250

SIGN TO BE MTD 80" 
ABOVE FIN. GRADE TO 

BOTT. OF SIGN 

3
"

1
 1

/8
"

3
"

1
/2

"
1
/2

" 6
"

1
 1

/4
"

2
"

3
/4

"

2
"

1
/2

"

1
/2

"

TOP RAIL OF CHAINLINK FENCE

1' - 0"

INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY 
PER FIGURE 11B-703.7.2.1

MINIMUM
FINE  $250

VAN
ACCESSIBLE

1
 1

/4
"

2
"

3
/4

"

2
"

1
/2

"
1
/2

"

6
"

1
 1

/4
"

2
"

3
/4

"

2
"

3
/4

"

SIGN TO BE MTD 80" 
ABOVE FIN. GRADE TO 

BOTT. OF SIGN 
1' - 0"

WHITE 1/2" BORDER, TYP

REFLECTORIZED SIGN PANEL 
MIN. OF 0.063" THICK ALUM W/ 
SILKSCREEN PRINTED 
GRAPHICS. WHITE LETTERS & 
WHITE ISA SYMBOL ON BLUE 
BACKGROUND. 
BLUE COLOR SHALL BE EQUAL 
TO COLOR # 15090 IN FEDERAL 
STANDARD 5958 / 599B

MOUNT SIGN W/ (2) 5/16" DIA. 
CARRIAGE BOLTS W/ PEENED 
THREADS, T & B, TYP.

TOP RAIL OF CHAINLINK FENCE

INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY 
PER FIGURE 11B-703.7.2.1

PATH OF
TRAVEL

6
"

1
 1

/4
"

2
"

3
/4

"

2
"

SIGN TO BE MTD 80" 
ABOVE FIN. GRADE TO 

BOTT. OF SIGN 

WHITE 1/2" BORDER, TYP

REFLECTORIZED SIGN PANEL MIN. OF 0.063" THICK ALUM W/ 
SILKSCREEN PRINTED GRAPHICS. WHITE LETTERS & WHITE ISA 
SYMBOL ON BLUE BACKGROUND. 

BLUE COLOR SHALL BE EQUAL TO COLOR # 15090 IN FEDERAL 
STANDARD 5958 / 599B

MOUNT SIGN W/ (2) 5/16" DIA. CARRIAGE 
BOLTS W/ PEENED THREADS, T & B, TYP.

3
/4

"

2
"

E
Q

E
Q

1' - 0"

2" DIA. GALV. STL STD. GAUGE 
FENCE POST EMBED 18" INTO 12" 

DIA. X 24" DEEP CONC. FTG UNO 
TO BE SURFACE MOUNTED

INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY 

PER FIGURE 11B-703.7.2.1

C
L
R 

2
"

(E) GATE TO 
REMAIN, REFER 

TO DETAIL

CHAINLINK FENCE & 

POST TO REMAIN

(10'-0" MAX. TYP)

EQ EQ

FIELD VERIFY

GATE HINGE @ 

T & B TO REMAIN

CONCRETE PAVING

LANDSCAPE

REINSTALLED 
CHAINLINK FENCE END 

POST TO MATCH (E)

REINSTALLED CHAINLINK 
FENCE MESH, TENSION BARS 

& BANDS TO MATCH (E)

(N) 1/2'" DIA. SS HILTI 
KB-TZ2 W/ 2-3/8" NOMINAL 
EMBED ANCHORS PER LEG, @ 

(E) STL PL. PER ICC-ESR-4266, 
TOTAL OF (4) PER PLATE

GATE POST TO REMAIN, 

PROTECT IN PLACE

CONC. PAVING RUBBER 
MAT

REINSTALLED STL 
PLATE, TYP

REINSTALLED 
TOP RAIL

REINSTALLED 
BOTTOM RAIL

V
.I

.F
.

2
"

4
' 
- 

0
"

4

AS-2.0

5. FENCE MOUNTING: ATTACH W/ (4) TAMPER 
RESISTANT HEX BOLTS, PAINTED TO MATCH FENCE 

COLOR. FINISH BACK OF SIGN TO MATCH FENCE 
COLOR.

4. WALL MOUNTING: MOUNT TO SURFACE W/ PINS 
AND EPOXY. NO VISIBLE FASTENERS SHALL BE 

ACCEPTED.

SAFE
DISPERSAL

1-1/2" RADIUS CORNERS, TYP.

0.033 ALUMINUM W/ WHITE VINYL 

FACE  W/ NON-GLARE FINISH

2" TALL BLACK UPPERCASE 
LETTERING, RAISED 1/32" ABOVE 

BACKGROUND, SAN SERIF FONT

AT ROUND/SQUARE HSS:  POST 
BRACKET, TAPCO BB7, OR EQUAL 

PAINT TO MATCH POST COLOR

FRONT VIEW

REAR VIEW
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M
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AREA

1/2" WIDE BORDER, TYP.

 1
-
1

/
4

"

TYP

1-1/2"
MIN CLR

TYP

1-1/2"
MIN CLR

NOTES:

1. THE AREA SHALL BE PERMANENTLY 
MAINTAINED AND IDENTIFIED AS A SAFE 
DISPERSAL AREA

2. MOUNT SIGN FACING THE DIRECTION OF 
TRAVEL, CLEARLY VISIBLE TO TRAFFIC.

3. FOR ADDITIONAL SIGNAGE 

REQUIREMENTS, REFER TO DETAIL:

 1
-
1

/
4

"

28

AS-2.1

SQUARE PRE DRILLED GALV. STEEL SIGN 
POST WITH SLEEVE BASE EMBED 30" 

INTO 12" DIA. X 36" DEEP 
CONCRETE FOOTING, REFER TO DETAIL:

24

AS-2.1

CONCRETE FOOTING

8" LONG ANCHOR 
BAR EA.WAY  

THROUGH TUBING

2x2x0.105 PERFORATED 
SQUARE GALVANIZED 

STEEL TUBING SET IN 
CONCRETE BASE

8
0
" 

M
IN

.
T
O

 S
IG

N

3
0
".

6
"

1:48 MAX. SLOPE IN ALL 

DIRECTIONS

CONC. PAVING 

WHERE OCCURS.

FLUSH TRANSITION IN 

PATH OF TRAVEL. TYP.

12" DIA.

 3
' 

-
 0

"

CHARACTER TYPE
CHARACTERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE RAISED 1/32" MINIMUM AND SHALL BE SAN SERIF UPPERCASE CHARACTERS 

ACCOMPANIED BY CONTRACTED GRADE 2 BRAILLE

RAISED CHARACTER
HEIGHT SHALL BE 5/8" MINIMUM AND 2" MAXIMUM BASED ON HEIGHT OF THE UPERRCASE LETTER "I" PER CBC 

SECTION 11B-703.2.5.

FINISH AND CONTRAST
CONTRAST BETWEEN CHARACTERS, SYMBOLS , AND THEIR BACKGROUNDS MUST BE 70% MINIMUM AND HAVE 

A NON -GLARE FINISH 

PROPORTIONS
TACTILE & VISUAL CHARACTERS ON SIGNS SHALL 

BE SELECTED FROM FONTS WHERE THE WIDTH OF 
THE UPPERCASE LETTER "O" IS 60 PERCENT 
MINIMUM AND 110 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF THE 
HEIGHT OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER "I" . STROKE 

THICKNESS OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER "I" SHALL 
BE 10 PERCENT MINIMUM AND 20 PERCENT 
MAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT OF THE VISUAL 
CHARACTER. STROKE THICKNESS OF THE UPPER 

CASE LETTER "I" SHALL BE 15 PERCENT MAXIMUM 
OF THE HEIGHT OF THE TACTILE CHARACTER.

MOUNTING HEIGHT
SIGNS WITH RAISED CHARACTERS AND BRAILLE SHALL BE LOCATED 48" MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR 
OR GROUND SURFACE ,MEASURED FROM THE BASELINE OF THE LOWEST LINE OF BRAILLE CELLS AND 60" 

MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE ,MEASURED FROM THE BASELINE OF THE HIGHEST 
LINE OF RAISED CHARACTERS.

EDGES & VERTICES ON GEOMETRIC SYMBOLS, 11B-703.7.2.6.4
EDGES SHALL BE EASED OR ROUNDED AT 1/16 INCH (1.59 MM) MIN. 

OR CHAMFERED AT 1/8 INCH (3.2 MM) MAX. VERTICES SHALL BE 
RADIUSED BETWEEN 1/8 INCH (3.2 MM) MIN & 1/4 INCH (6.4 MM) MAX.

1/8" MIN - 1/4" MAX
3.2 - 6.4

RADIUS @ 
VERTICES

EASED / 
ROUNDED

.

.

CHAMFERED

      1/8" MAX
3.2 

O O I I
STROKE PROPORTIONSCHARACTER PROPORTIONS

1:1

MAX
3:5

MAX
10-15%

MAX

1:10

MAX

EDGES

VISUAL CHARACTER
HEIGHT SHALL BE DETERMINED BASED UPON HEIGHT ABOVE GROUND & HORIZONTAL VIEWING DISTANCE PER 

CBC TABLE 11-703.5.5.

1/2" 

MORTAR

BED

2
 1
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R
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S

0.45"

SCALE: 6"=1'-0"

0.45" DIA.

0.9" DIA. ADJACENT FLUSH 

TRANSITION

SCALE: 3"=1'-0"

TYP.

APART

 2.35"

APART

 2.35"

A
P
A
R
T
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.
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"

1/2" 
MORTAR
BED

2
 1

/2
"

R
E
C
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S
S

0.9"

0.45"

SLOPE 
WHERE 

OCCURS

0.9"

T
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E
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O
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T
, 

F
L
U

S
H

FLUSH

FLUSH

TYPICAL PLAN

0
.2

"

0
.2

"

B

A

TYPICAL SECTION - A

SCALE: 6"=1'-0"

TYPICAL SECTION - B

NOTES:

1. TACTILE WARNING SURFACING SHALL 

FORM CONTINUOUS SURFACE OF 
CROSSWALK

2. COLOR YELLOW TO MATCH FEDERAL 

COLOR NO. 33538, PER STANDARD NO. 
595C

3. PROVIDE 5 YEAR PRODUCT WARRANTY 

PER DSA BULLETIN ISSUED 10/31/2002, 
REVISED 04/09/2008

4
"

LENGTH AS REQUIRED

4
"

4
"

V
A
R
IE

S

STANDARD STALL STRIPING & ACCESS 
AISLE DIAGONAL LINE STRIPING SHALL 

BE DONE IN A CONTRASTING COLOR.
ON ASPHALT: HIGHWAY WHITE, (2) COATS 
ON CONCRETE: BLUE, EQ. TO COLOR 
#15090 FEDERAL STANDARD 595C

NOTE:
FIRE LANE MARKINGS ARE 
TO BE PAINTED WITH NO 

LESS THAN TWO COATS OF 
APPROVED RED PAINT, TYP.

36" M
AX

4"

ACCESSIBLE STALL STRIPING & 
ACCESS AISLE PERIMETER
STRIPING SHALL BE DONE IN 

BLUE, EQ. TO COLOR #15090 
FEDERAL STANDARD 595C

02.417
02.417

02.219

02.219

02.224
02.224

02.222

02.221
02.221

02.222

02.223
02.223

02.418

02.418

02.417

02.418

02.218

TYP

UNO

02.21802.218

02.22002.220 02.222

02.223

02.218

TYP

UNO

(E) CONC PAVING

(E) THICKENED EDGE @ 
TACTILE WARNING 

SURFACE, TYP

(E) CONC. SUB-SLAB 

TO REMAIN

1
/2

"

2
 1

/2
"

M
IN4
"

(N) CONCRETE INFILL

FLUSH TRANSITION (N) MORTAR BED

(N) TACTILE 
WARNING SURFACE, 

REFER TO DETAIL

FLUSH 

TRANSITION

(E) DOWEL TO 

REMAIN, TYP

V.I.F. PER PLAN

FLUSH TRANSITION

9
"

(E) PAVING PER PLAN

C.J.

 (E) 1/4"

15

AS-2.1

SLOPE
PER PLAN

CONC. 
PAVING 

2% MAX.

SLOPE

COMPACTED 
AGGREGATE BASE

 MATTING SYSTEM,
THICKNESS PER 
APPARATUS MFR.
REQUIREMENTS

COMPACTED 
SUB-GRADE

4
"

MIRAFI FILTER FABRIC

RUBBER MAT PLAY SURFACE
A# 04-111058

FLUSH 
TRANSITION
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AS-2.1EXISTING PARKING LOT
PLANS & DETAILS

CHILDCARE CENTER SHADE STRUCTURE

GROSSMONT HIGH SCHOOL

1100 MURRAY DR. EL CAJON, CA 92020

GROSSMONT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
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KEYNOTES
02.211 EXISTING ACCESSIBLE VAN PARKING SIGN, FENCE MOUNTED, REFER TO DETAIL 20/AS-2.1

02.212 EXISTING ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN, FENCE MOUNTED, REFER TO DETAIL 19/AS-2.1

02.213 EXISTING CONCRETE WHEELSTOP

02.214 EXISTING ASPHALT PAVING

02.215 EXISTING INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY, 36" SQUARE, REFER TO DETAIL
16/AS-2.1

02.216 EXISTING BLUE STRIPE, PAINTED 4" WIDE

02.217 EXISTING CONCRETE GUTTER

02.218 EXISTING 3" WIDE WHITE DIAGONAL STRIPES @ 36" O.C. TO REMAIN, AC PAVING 1:48 MAX
CROSS SLOPE IN ALL DIRECTIONS

02.219 EXISTING CONCRETE GROOVES

02.220 EXISTING CONCRETE CURB RAMP PAVING, 1:48 MAX CROSS SLOPE IN ALL DIRECTIONS

02.221 EXISTING FIRE LANE RAISED CONCRETE CURB, PAINTED RED & WHITE LETTERS

02.222 EXISTING RAISED CONCRETE CURB

02.223 EXISTING 0" CONCRETE CURB FACE

02.224 EXISTING CONCRETE PAVING, 1:48 MAX CROSS SLOPE IN ALL DIRECTIONS

02.225 EXISTING ACCESSIBLE STALL AC PAVING, 1:48 MAX CROSS SLOPE IN ALL DIRECTIONS

02.417 DEMO TACTILE WARNING SURFACING TO CONCRETE SUB-SLAB, PREPARE TO RECEIVE NEW
FINISH

02.418 DEMO PAVING STRIPING

03.308 CONCRETE PAVING INFILL, 1:48 MAX CROSS SLOPE IN ALL DIRECTIONS, REFER TO DETAIL
10/AS-2.1

32.01 (N) STENCIL IN 12" HIGH MIN. WHITE 'NO PARKING' LETTERING IN ACCESS ISLE IN
COMPLIANCE W/ CBC 11B-502.3.3.  NO STRIPING SHALL OVERLAP LETTERING

32.02 (N) 4" WIDE BLUE PAVING STRIPING ACCESS ISLE BORDER, FULLY ENCLOSED, REFER TO DETAIL
9/AS-2.1

32.03 (N) 4" WIDE WHITE PAVING STRIPE, REFER TO DETAIL 9/AS-2.1

32.04 (N) TACTILE WARNING SURFACING, 1:48 MAX CROSS SLOPE IN ALL DIRECTIONS, REFER TO
DETAIL 15/AS-2.1

SCALE:

1/8" = 1'-0" 8(E) ENLARGED PARKING LOT #5

SCALE:

1/8" = 1'-0" 6MOD AT CROSSWALK

N
O

R
T
H

N
O

R
T
H

SCALE:

1 1/2" = 1'-0" 18(E) TOW-AWAY SIGN

SCALE:

1/2" = 1'-0" 16(E) ISA SYMBOL ON PAVEMENT

SCALE:

1 1/2" = 1'-0" 19(E) ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN

SCALE:

1 1/2" = 1'-0" 20(E) VAN ADA PARKING SIGN

SCALE:

1 1/2" = 1'-0" 21(E) P.O.T. DIRECTIONAL SIGN

SCALE:

3/4" = 1'-0" 25CHAINLINK FENCE ELEVATION

SCALE:

1 1/2" = 1'-0" 23(N) SAFE DISPERSAL SIGN

SCALE:

1 1/2" = 1'-0" 24(N) SIGN POST FTG

SCALE:

1" = 1'-0" 28(N) SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS

N
O

R
T
H

SCALE:

3" = 1'-0" 15TACTILE WARNING SURFACING

SCALE:

1/2" = 1'-0" 9(E) PAVING STRIPING

N
O

R
T
H

SCALE:

1/8" = 1'-0" 3DEMO AT CROSSWALK

SCALE:

1/8" = 1'-0" 5DEMO AT PARKING LOT #5
SCALE:

1 1/2" = 1'-0" 10CONCRETE INFILL @ TACTILE

SCALE:

1" = 1'-0" 29(E) RUBBER MAT TRANSITION

on into the constru
:_______________

File No: A#
AGENCY APPROVAL

37-H4 04-121137

02.211 EXISTING ACCESSIBLE VAN PARKING SIGN, FENCE MOUNTED, REFER TO DETAIL 20/AS-2.1

02.212 EXISTING ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN, FENCE MOUNTED, REFER TO DETAIL 19/AS-2.1

02.213 EXISTING CONCRETE WHEELSTOP

02.214 EXISTING ASPHALT PAVING

02.215 EXISTING INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY, 36" SQUARE, REFER TO DETAIL
16/AS-2.1

02.216 EXISTING BLUE STRIPE, PAINTED 4" WIDE

02.217 EXISTING CONCRETE GUTTER

02.218 EXISTING 3" WIDE WHITE DIAGONAL STRIPES @ 36" O.C. TO REMAIN, AC PAVING 1:48 MAX
CROSS SLOPE IN ALL DIRECTIONS

02.219 EXISTING CONCRETE GROOVES

02.220 EXISTING CONCRETE CURB RAMP PAVING, 1:48 MAX CROSS SLOPE IN ALL DIRECTIONS

02.221 EXISTING 6" HIGH x 6" WIDE FIRE LANE RAISED CONCRETE CURB, PAINTED RED & WHITE
LETTERS

02.222 EXISTING RAISED CONCRETE CURB

02.223 EXISTING 0" CONCRETE CURB FACE

02.224 EXISTING CONCRETE PAVING, 1:48 MAX CROSS SLOPE IN ALL DIRECTIONS

02.225 EXISTING ACCESSIBLE STALL AC PAVING, 1:48 MAX CROSS SLOPE IN ALL DIRECTIONS

02.413 DEMO CONCRETE RAISED CURB, PREPARE TO RECEIVE NEW FINISH

02.414 DEMO CONC GROOVES, PREPARE TO RECEIVE NEW FINISH

02.415 SAWCUT & REMOVE PORTION OF (E) CONCRETE

02.417 DEMO TACTILE WARNING SURFACING TO CONCRETE SUB-SLAB, PREPARE TO RECEIVE NEW
FINISH

02.418 DEMO PAVING STRIPING

03.308 CONCRETE PAVING INFILL, 1:48 MAX CROSS SLOPE IN ALL DIRECTIONS, REFER TO DETAIL
10/AS-2.1

03.309 6" HIGH CONCRETE CURB, REFER TO DETAIL 26/AS-2.1

32.01 (N) STENCIL IN 12" HIGH MIN. WHITE 'NO PARKING' LETTERING IN ACCESS ISLE IN
COMPLIANCE W/ CBC 11B-502.3.3.  NO STRIPING SHALL OVERLAP LETTERING

32.02 (N) 4" WIDE BLUE PAVING STRIPING ACCESS ISLE BORDER, FULLY ENCLOSED, REFER TO DETAIL
9/AS-2.1

32.03 (N) 4" WIDE WHITE PAVING STRIPE, REFER TO DETAIL 9/AS-2.1

32.04 (N) TACTILE WARNING SURFACING, 1:48 MAX CROSS SLOPE IN ALL DIRECTIONS, REFER TO
DETAIL 15/AS-2.1

CHARACTER TYPE
CHARACTERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE RAISED 1/32" MINIMUM AND SHALL BE SAN SERIF UPPERCASE CHARACTERS 

ACCOMPANIED BY CONTRACTED GRADE 2 BRAILLE

RAISED CHARACTER
HEIGHT SHALL BE 5/8" MINIMUM AND 2" MAXIMUM BASED ON HEIGHT OF THE UPERRCASE LETTER "I" PER CBC 

SECTION 11B-703.2.5.

FINISH AND CONTRAST
CONTRAST BETWEEN CHARACTERS, SYMBOLS , AND THEIR BACKGROUNDS MUST BE 70% MINIMUM AND HAVE 

A NON -GLARE FINISH 

PROPORTIONS
TACTILE & VISUAL CHARACTERS ON SIGNS SHALL 

BE SELECTED FROM FONTS WHERE THE WIDTH OF 
THE UPPERCASE LETTER "O" IS 60 PERCENT 
MINIMUM AND 110 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF THE 
HEIGHT OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER "I" . STROKE 

THICKNESS OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER "I" SHALL 
BE 10 PERCENT MINIMUM AND 20 PERCENT 
MAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT OF THE VISUAL 
CHARACTER. STROKE THICKNESS OF THE UPPER 

CASE LETTER "I" SHALL BE 15 PERCENT MAXIMUM 
OF THE HEIGHT OF THE TACTILE CHARACTER.

MOUNTING HEIGHT
SIGNS WITH RAISED CHARACTERS AND BRAILLE SHALL BE LOCATED 48" MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR 
OR GROUND SURFACE ,MEASURED FROM THE BASELINE OF THE LOWEST LINE OF BRAILLE CELLS AND 60" 

MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE ,MEASURED FROM THE BASELINE OF THE HIGHEST 
LINE OF RAISED CHARACTERS.

EDGES & VERTICES ON GEOMETRIC SYMBOLS, 11B-703.7.2.6.4
EDGES SHALL BE EASED OR ROUNDED AT 1/16 INCH (1.59 MM) MIN. 

OR CHAMFERED AT 1/8 INCH (3.2 MM) MAX. VERTICES SHALL BE 
RADIUSED BETWEEN 1/8 INCH (3.2 MM) MIN & 1/4 INCH (6.4 MM) MAX.

1/8" MIN - 1/4" MAX

3.2 - 6.4

RADIUS @ 
VERTICES

EASED / 
ROUNDED

.

.

CHAMFERED

      1/8" MAX
3.2 

O O I I
STROKE PROPORTIONSCHARACTER PROPORTIONS

1:1
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3:5

MAX
10-15%

MAX

1:10

MAX

EDGES

VISUAL CHARACTER
HEIGHT SHALL BE DETERMINED BASED UPON HEIGHT ABOVE GROUND & HORIZONTAL VIEWING DISTANCE PER 

CBC TABLE 11-703.5.5.
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NOTES:
1. CONCRETE SHALL BE 520-C-2500

2. PLACE EXPANSION JOINTS @ 
CURB RETURNS ADJACENT TO 
STRUCTURES & @ NO GREATER 

THAN 45' INTERVALS

3. PLACE WEAKENED PLANE JOINTS 

@ 15' INTERVALS FROM POINT OF 
CURB RETURN
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REFLECTORIZED SIGN PANEL MIN. OF 0.063" THICK ALUM W/ 
SILKSCREEN PRINTED GRAPHICS. WHITE LETTERS & WHITE ISA 
SYMBOL ON BLUE BACKGROUND. 

BLUE COLOR SHALL BE EQUAL TO COLOR # 15090 IN FEDERAL 
STANDARD 5958 / 599B
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(N) CONCRETE 

INFILL

FLUSH 

TRANSITION

(N) MORTAR BED
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CHAINLINK FENCE END 
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REINSTALLED CHAINLINK 
FENCE MESH, TENSION BARS 
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SCALE: 6"=1'-0"

TYPICAL SECTION - B

NOTES:

1. TACTILE WARNING SURFACING SHALL 

FORM CONTINUOUS SURFACE OF 
CROSSWALK

2. COLOR YELLOW TO MATCH FEDERAL 

COLOR NO. 33538, PER STANDARD
FS 33538 OF SAE AMS-STD-595A

3. PROVIDE 5 YEAR PRODUCT WARRANTY 

PER DSA BULLETIN ISSUED 10/31/2002, 
REVISED 04/09/2008
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